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BUSINESS, CONSUMER SliRVICF.S ANC HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR,

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PREMISES LICENSE 

PLEASE PRINT IN BLACK OR BLUE INK OR TYPE YOUR RESPONSES 
Case No. 

Name: UT-'/l·S '?Aa,1ma.cq 
Address of Record; /fj!J; z /.JJ//22) /NE-

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of probation against my premises llcense with the California State Board 

of Pharmacy (Board) in Case No. __/}£;, 'f19tJ , I hereby request to surrender my premis~ 

license, License No. · Plf'f_3t:, I/ 2- . The Board or Its designee shall have the discretion~ 

whether to grant the request for surrender er take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Uper+ 

formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, the premises will no longer be subject to the terms and 

conditions of pl'()batlon, I understan~ ttlat this surrender constitutes a record of disniplinA .And Ah~II become a 

part of the premises license history with the Board. 

Upon the acceptance of the surrender, I shall relinquish my premises license te the Board within ten (10) days 

of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. I understand that I shall, among other things, submit 

a completed Discontlnuance of Business form according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the 

records Inventory transfer. I may not reapply for any new llcensure from the beard for three (3) years from the 

effective date of the surrender. I further understand that I shall meet all requirements applicable to the license 

sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR PROBATION 
UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIFIES YOU THAT YOUR REQUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR LICENSE HAS 
BEEN ACC;_EE~b 

Date 7 

r/loJS-
Date I 

All items on this appllcatlon are mandatory In accomance with your probationary order and the Board's Dlsclpllnary Guidelines as 
authorized by TIiie 1 a, California Code of Regulations section 1780, Failure to provide any of the requested information or pro11lding 
unreadable Information will result in the applleatlon being n.1jected as incample~. The information pro11ided on this form will be used 
to determine eligibll~ for surrender. The official responsible for Information maintenance is the executl11e Officer, telephone (916) 
574-7900, 1625 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento, CA 95834. Toe Information you provide may also be disclosed In the 
following circumstances: (1) in response to a Public Recortts Act request; (2) to another government agency as mquired by state or 
federal law; or, (3) in rasponse to a court or administrative order, a subpoena, or a search warrant. Each Individual has the right to 
review the files or records maintained on them by our agency, unless the mcortts are identified as ccnfidentlal Information and 
exempted by Section 1798.40 of the Clvll Code. 

https://Aa,1ma.cq
www.pharmacy.ea.gov


\,;anrorma ~tate tsoara oT ..-narmacy 
1625 N. Market Blvd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834 
Phone: (916) 574-7900 
Fax: (916) 574-8618 
www.pharmacy.ca.gov 

I 

r)}-x &I j, :!,J-Lf g1(, / JJ'-

[j
BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR 
' - - !- :'... :-1 • ,. '•., ~-, :1

sz8/\{o·1ctJ-/~1-'.f\Rf~l iiY 
APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SU~,te~1~ortf~~ClST / INTERN LICENSE 

PLEASE PRINT IN BLACK OR BLUE INK OR TYPE YOUR RESPONSES 

/t}-C-- c/j tJ Case No. ~

Address of Record: I 

35t//~~~6+-

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of my probation with the California State Board of Pharmacy (Board) 

in Case No. /).C..l/ I 9 0 , I hereby request to surrender my license, 

License No. __3___2-..____<?-_j_(o_____. The Board or its designee shall have the discretion 

whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. 

Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, I will no longer be subject to the terms and 

conditions of probation. I understand that this surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall 

become a part of my license history with the Board. 

Upon the acceptance of the surrender, I shall relinquish my pocket and wall license to the Board within 

ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. I understand that I may not 

reapply for any license from the board for three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. I 

further understand that I shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of the date the 

application for that license is submitted to the Board, including any outstanding costs. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR 
PROBATION UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIFIES YOU THAT YOUR REQUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR 
LICENSE HAS BEEN ACCEPTED. 

7Date 

Executive Officer's Approval · Date ' 

All items on this application are mandatory in accordance with your probationary order and the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines as 
authorized by Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1760. Failure to provide any of the requested information or providing 
unreadable information will result in the application being rejected as incomplete. The information provided on this form will be used 
to determine eligibility for surrender. The official responsible for information maintenance is the Executive Officer, telephone (916) 
574-7900, 1625 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento, CA 95834. The information you provide may also be disclosed in the 
following circumstances: (1) in response to a Public Records Act request; (2) to another government agency as required by state or 
federal law; or, (3) in response to a court or administrative order, a subpoena, or a search warrant. Each individual has the right to 
review the files or records maintained on them by our agency, unless the records are identified as confidential information and 
exempted by Section 1798.40 of the Civil Code. / 
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..BE:fi'ORETHf-
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation and 
Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., 
DBA UPAS PHARMACY 
BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, President, 
Treasurer / Financial Officer, Pharmacist-.in
Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 91103 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

AND 

BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 92109 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 4190 

OAH No. 2012090664 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on October 7, 2013. 

It is so ORDERED on September 6, 2013. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 

http:Pharmacist-.in
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ANTOINETTE CINCOTTA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 120482 

110 West "A11 Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2095 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

·~ i 

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation and 
Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., 
OBA UPAS PHARMACY; 
BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, President, 
Treasurer / Financial Officer, Pharmacist-in~ 
Charge · 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 92109 

Pharmacist License No. RPIJ 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 4190 

OAH No. 2012090664 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 

AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy 

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by 

Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Antoinette Cincotta, Deputy 

Attorney General. 
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2, Respondents Brian McKillip and Upas Pharmacy are represented in this proceeding 

by David M. Balfour, Esq., DiCaro, Coppo & Popcke, whose address is 2780 Gateway Road, 

Carlsbad, CA 92009. 

3. On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 to 

Respondent Brian William McKillip (Respondent McKillip ). The license was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation and Petition to 

Revoke Probation No. 4190, and will expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed. 

4. On January 26, 1990, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 36112 to 

Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. (Respondent Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with 

Respondent McKillip as President, Treasurer, Financial Officer, and Pharmacist-in-Charge. The 

permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended 

Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No, 4190, and will expire on January 1, 2014, 

unless renewed. 

PRJOR DISCIPLINE 

5, In a prior disciplinary action entitled 11!11 the Matter of Accusation Against Upas 

Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy and Brian William McKillip, RPH" Case No. 3423, by 

Decision and Order effective June 22, 2011, Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896, and 

Phannacy Pennit PHY 36112 were revoked. However, the revocations were stayed, and the 

permit and license placed and remain on probation for a period of five years subject to certain 

terms and conditions. 

JURISDICTION 

6. First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 was filed 

before the Board, and is currently pending against Respondents. The First Amended Accusation 

and Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

served on Respondents on July 17, 2012. Respondents timely filed their Notices of Defense 

contesting the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation. A copy ofFirst 

Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 is attached as Exhibit A, and 

incorporated herein by this reference. 
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ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

7. Respondent McKillip has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

Probation No. 4190, Respondent McKillip has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, 

and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

8. Respondent McKillip is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, as well as the 

rights ofRespondent Upas, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the 

First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront and cross" 

examine the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own 

behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the 

production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; 

and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable 

laws. 

9. Respondent McKillip, personally and on behalf of Respondent Upas, voluntarily, 

knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above, 

CULPABILITY 

10. Respondent McKillip, personally and on behalf ofRespondent Upas, understands and 

agrees that the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

Probation No. 4190, ifproven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline on his 

Phannacist License and Phannacy Permit. 

11. For the purpose ofresolving the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

Probation No. 4190 without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents 

agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the First 

Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190, and that Respondents hereby 

give up their rights to contest those charges. 

12. Respondents agree that Phannacist License No. RPH 32896 and Phannacy Permit 

No. PHY 36112 are subject to discipline, and they agree to be bound by the Board's probationary 

terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
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CONTINGENCY 

13, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondents understand 

and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly with 

the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by 

Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that 

they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall 

not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

14. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

15. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Respondent 

Brian William McKillip, and Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas 

Pharmacy, Inc. are revoked. However, the revocations are stayed and both Respondents shall 

continue on probation for an additional four year period, until June 22, 2020, on the following 

terms and conditions. 
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1. Suspension - Respondent McKillip Only 

As part of probation, Respondent McKillip is suspended from the practice of pharmacy for 

120 days beginning the effective date of this decision. 

During suspension, Respondent McKillip shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion 

of the licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent McKillip shall not 

practice pharmacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, 

compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or be 

a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing 

or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent McKillip shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent McKillip shall not direct or control any aspect of the 

practice ofpharmacy. Respondent McKillip shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy 

technician or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent McKillip may continue to own or hold an 

interest in any licensed premises in which he holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 

effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 

2. Tolling of Suspension - Respondent McKillip Only 

During the period of suspension, Respondent shall not leave California for any period 

exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess 

of the (10) days during suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. Moreover, any 

absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the 

suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days 

Respondent is absent from California. During any such period of tolling of suspension, 

Respondent must nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation. 

/// 

5 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

s 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 j!i 
Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, and must 

further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days ofretum. The failure to provide such 

notification(s) shall constitute a violation ofprobation. Upon such departure and retum, 

Respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board that the period 

of suspension has been satisfactorily completed. 

3. Obey All Laws - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, 

Respondent McKillip shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in writing, 

within 72 hours of such occurrence: 

• an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

·• a plea of guilty or nolo conte'ndre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

a conviction of any crime 

discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves Respondent's Pharmacist license and Pharmacy Permit or which is 

related to the practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, 

distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. Report to the Board - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or 

its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requiremerits, Respondents shall state in each report under penalty ofperjury whether there has 

been compliance with al1 the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely repo1ts 

in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submission ofrepmts as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. Moreover, if 

Ill 
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the final probation repmi is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

5. Interview with the Board - Respondent McKillip Only 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent McK.illip shall appear in person for 

interviews with the Board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the 

Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to 

Board staff, or failure to appear for two or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its 

designee during the period ofprobation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Cooperate with Board Staff-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's 

monitoring and investigation of Respondents' compliance with the terms and conditions of 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

7. Continuing Education - Respoitdent McKillip Only 

Respondent McK.illip shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a 

pharmacist as directed by the Board or its designee. 

8. Notice to Employers -Respondent McKillip Only 

During the period ofprobation, Respondent McKillip shall notify all present and 

prospective employers of the decision in case number 3423 and the terms, conditions and 

restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent 

McKillip's undertaking any new employment, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct 

supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-ifrcharge employed during 

Respondent McKillip's tenure of employment) and owner to repmi to the Board in writing 

acknowledging that the listed individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 3423, and 

terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKillip's responsibility to ensure 

that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

If Respondent McK.illip works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, Respondent McK.illip must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner 
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at every entity licensed by the Board of the te1ms and conditions of the decision in case number 

3423 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this 

notification must be provided to the Board upon request. 

Furthermore, within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of 

Respondent McKillip's undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment 

service to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case 

number 3423 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKillip's 

responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely 

acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those 

employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the Board shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-time, 

· temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any position for which a 

pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, whether the Respondent is an 

employee, independent contractor or volunteer. 

9. No Supervision oflnterns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as 
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant - Respondent McKillip 
Only 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip may supervise any intern phanuacist, 

be the pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the 

Board and serve as a consultant only if he subjects himself to monthly review by a Board-

approved consultant. Assumption of any such supervision responsibilities absent such monthly 

review shall be considered a violation of probation. · 

10. Reimbursement of Board Costs- Respondents Upas & McKillip 

As a condition precedent to successful completion ofprobation, Respondents shall pay, 

jointly and severally, to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of 

$41,830.50. Respondents have paid to the Board $17,777.00 of these costs. Respondents shall 
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pay 50% of the outstanding costs totalling $12,030.25 within 30 days of the effective date of the 

Board's Decision and Order. Respondents shall be permitted to make said payments on the 

remaining costs in a scheduled payment plan approved by the Board. 

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or 

its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

The filing of bankruptcy by either Respondent shall not relieve either Respondent of their 

responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

11. Probation Monitoring Costs -Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall pay, jointly and severally, any costs associated with probation 

monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be 

payable to the Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such 

costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 

12. Status of License-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cmrent license and 

permit with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. 

Failure to maintain an active, current license and permit shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

If either Respondent's license or permit expires or is cancelled by operation of law or 

otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license and permit shall be 

subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

13. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension - Respondents Upas & 
McKillip 

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent McKillip cease practice 

due to retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of 

probation, Respondents may tender their license and permit to the Board for smrender. The 

Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take 
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any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of 

the license and permit, Respondents will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of 

probation. This surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the 

Respondents' license history with the Board. 

Upon acceptance ofthe surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their pocket and/or wall 

license and permit to the Board within ten days of notification by the Board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license or permit from the Board for three years 

from the effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements applicable to 

the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board, 

including any outstanding costs. 

14. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment - Respondent McKillip Only 

R~spondent McKillip shall notify the Board in writing within ten days' of any change of· 

employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 

employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 

McKillip shall further notify the Board in writing within ten days of a change in name, residence 

address, mailing address, or phone nilillber. 

Failure to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or 

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

15. Tolling of Probation - Respondent M.cKillip Only 

Except during periods of suspension, Respondent McKillip shall, at all times while on 

probation, be employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar 

month. Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., 

the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this 

minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent McKillip must 

nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions ofprobation. 

Should Respondent McKillip, regardless ofresidency, for any reason (including vacation) 

cease practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California, 

10 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4 I 90) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

;,-!!I 

Respondent McKillip must notify the Board in writing within ten days of the cessation of 

practice, and must further notify the Board in writing within ten days of the resumption of 

practice. Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

It is a violation of probation for Respondent McKillip's probation to remain tolled pursuant 

to the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non~consecutive 

months, exceeding 36 months. 

"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which Respondent is not 

practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and Professions 

Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice11 means any calendar month during 

which Respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a pharmacist as 

defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq. 

16. Posted Notice of Probation -Respondent Upas 

Respondent Upas shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the Board in a · 

place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during 

the entire period ofprobation. 

Respondent Upas shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any 

statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, 

customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation 

of the licensed entity. 

Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation. 

17. Violation of Probation-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

If either Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over such Respondent, and probation shall automatically be 

extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to terminate· 

probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If either Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such 

Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 
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disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 

provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or 

revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 

Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is 

heard and decided. If an accusation or petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent 

pursuant to this paragraph, all allegations and charges in First Amended Accusation and Petition 

to Revoke Probation No. 4190 are deemed admitted for the purposes of such proceedings. 

18. Completion of Probation - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Upon written notice by the Board or its designee indicating successful completion of 

probation, Respondents' license and permit will be fully restored. 

19. Community Services Program-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondents shaii submit to the Board 

or its designee, for prior approval, a community service program in which Respondent McKillip 

shall provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable 

facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for each of probation. Respondent Upas shall 

provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or 

agency for at least I 00 hours per year for the first three years ofprobation, or a like alternative 

subject to Board approval. Within 30 days of Board approval thereof, Respondent McKillip shall 

submit documentation to the Board demonstrating commencement of the community service 

programs. A record of this notification must be provided to the Board upon request. Respondent 

McKillip shall report on progress with the community service programs in the quarterly reports. 

Failure to timely submit,· commence, or comply with the programs shall be considered a violation 

of probation. 

20. Remedial Education - Respondent McKillip On)y 

Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall submit to 

the Board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program ofremedial education 

related to the grounds for discipline. The program of remedial education shall consist of at least 
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15 hours, which shall be completed within one year at Respondent McKillip's own expense. All 

remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education 

(CE) courses used for license renewal purposes. 

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a 

violation of probation. The period of probation will be automatically extended until such 

remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the 

Board, is provided to the Board or its designee. 

Following the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may require Respondent 

McKillip, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent's 

knowledge of the course. IfRespondent McKillip does not achieve a passing score on the 

examination, this failure shall be considered a violation of probation. Any such examination 

failure shall require Respondent McKillip to take another course approved by the Board in the 

same subject area. 

21. Pharmacist-in-Charge Self-Assessment - Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall perform a self-assessment of the pharmacy operations every 

three months by completing a Community Pharmacy Self Assement Form (17M-39). The 

consultant shall countersign each of these completed self assessment forms. 

22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises - Respondent McKillip 

Respondent McKillip shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor 

serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any 

additional business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent 

currently own or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, 

member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or 

corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, Respondent may continue to serve in 

such capacity or hold that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the 

effective date of this decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

/// 
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23. Separate File of Records -Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall maintain and make available for inspection a separate file of all records 

pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substances. Failure to maintain such 

file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

24. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge - Respondent McKillip 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall not supervise any intern 

pharmacist or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the Board, Respondent McKillip 

may be a phannacist-in-charge. However, if during the period of probation Respondent McKillip 

serves as a pharmacist-in-charge, Respondents shall retain an independent consultant at their own 

expense who shall be responsible for reviewing pharmacy operations on a quarterly basis for 

compliance by Respondents with state and federal laws and regulations governing the practice of 

pharmacy and for compliance by Respondent McKillip with the obligations of a pharmacist-in-

charge. The consultant shall be a phannacist licensed by and not on probation with the Board and 

whose name shall be submitted to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, within 30 days of 

the effective date of this decision. Respondent McKillip shall not be a pharmacist-in-charge at 

more than one pharmacy or at any pharmacy of which he is not the sole owner. Failure to timely 

retain, seek approval of, or ensure timely reporting by the consultant shall be considered a 

violation ofprobation. 

25, Ethics Course - Respondent McKillip Only 

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall 

enroll in a course in ethics, at Respondent's expense, approved in advance by the Board or its 

designee. Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within 

the second year of probation, is a violation ofprobation. 

Respondent McKillip shall submit a certificate of completion to the Board or its designee 

within five days after completing the course. The successful completion of the ethics course that 

Respondent McKillip is currently enrolled in with Board approval shall comply with this term 

and condition. 

/// 
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A.CC)3PTANCE 

· I have carefu.lly .read the above Stipulated SettlM1efit and Discip'linary Order and .have fuHy 

disoussed it with my attoi:neyi David M. Balfour, I urtderstand.the stipulation a.nd tho effect it 

will have on my Pharmacist License and Pharrntt.cy Permit. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement 

and Oh1c.iplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and inteWgentlyi and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Oi:der of the Board ofPhai:roaoy. 

PA'l'.llD: BRIANWILLIAMMCKTLLT!';*:3 
UPAS PHARMACY, JNC., 
.Ritspondents 
By Brian William M0Killip1 Individually artd as 
President!rreasurer/1."inru:.iolal Officer and · 
~armacist~in-Chargc of Up~ P.hai:xnacyi lni,. 

I have read and fully discu.ssed with Respondent Brian Mcl<.illip; Upas Pb.at'itiacy the te11ns 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregojug Stipulated Settlement and Djsciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

i.mbmitted fi r cor sideration by the Board of Phar.ro.aoy ofthe Depart.meo.t Qf Commme! Affairs. 

Dated: 1 ~l d""i> 1 ~ Respectfully submitted, 

SD200931202.9 
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KAMALA 0, HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 120482 

110 West 11 A'1 Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2095 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to 
Revoke Probation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC. 
DBA UPAS PHARMACY 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, RPH 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 9.2109 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 

Respondent. 
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Case No. 4190 

FIRST AMENDED 
ACCUSATION AND PETITION 
TO REVOKE PROBATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation and Petition to 

Revoke Probation solely ii1 her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about January 26, 1990, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 

36112 to Upas Pharmacy, lnc., doing business as Upas Pharmacy, with Brian William McKillip, 

as owner and Pharmacist-In-Charge (Respondent Upas). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force 

First Amended Accusation and Petition Lo Revoke Probation 
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and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 1, 2013, 

unless renewed. 

3. On or about August 9, 1979, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 

32896 to Brian William McKillip (Respondent McKillip). In Case No. 2396, by Decision and 

Order effective April 28, 2002, Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 was revoked, the 

revocation stayed, and the license was placed on probation for a period of three years subject to 

certain terms and conditions. Respondent successfully completed his probationary term, and hls 

license was reinstated. In Case No. 3423, by Decision and Order effective June 22, 2011, 

Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 and Pharmacy Permit PHY 36112 were revoked, the 

revocations were stayed, and the permit and license placed on probation for a period of five years 

subject to certain terms and conditions. (See Decision and Order in Case No. 3423, attached 

hereto, and incorporated here by this reference.) The Pharmacist License was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on October 31, 201_2, 

unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before 

the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business 

and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within Which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

6. Section 4300 ofthe Code states: 

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

"(b) The board shall disdp line the holder of any license issued by the board, whose defau It 

has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the 

following methods: 

"(I) Suspending judgment. 

2 
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• 11 (2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

11(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

"(4) Revoking his or her license. 

"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its 

discretion may deem proper, 

11 

1'(e) The proceedings under this arttcle shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 

( commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board 

shall have all the powers granted therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of 

the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of. 

Civil Procedure, 11 

7. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is also brought 
I 

pursuant to Decision and Order in Case No, 3423, referenced in paragraph 3, which states: 

"Ifeither Re.spondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such 

Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 

disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 

provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic terminatino of the stay and/or 

revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 

Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is 

heard and decided." 

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES 

8. Section 4022 of the Code states: 

!!Dangerous drug 1' or '1dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self.--use in 

humans or animals, and includes the following: 

11 (a) Any drug that bears the legend: 11 Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without 

prescription,1' 11 Rx only," or words of similar import. 

/// 
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"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale 

by or on the order of a ____," 11 Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled 

in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. 

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 11 

9. Section 4059 .5 of the Code states in relevant part: 

"(d) Notwithstanding any other prov is ion of law, a dangerous drug or dangerous device 

may be ordered by and provided to a manufacturer, physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, 

veterinarian, naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640. 7, or laboratory, or a physical therapist 

·acting within the scope of his or her license. A person or entity receiving delivery of a dangerous 

drug or dangerous device, or a duly authorized representative of the person or entlty, shall sign 

for the receipt of the dangerous drug or dangerous device." 

10. Section 4104, subdivision (b) of the Code states: 

"(b) Every pharmacy shall have written policies and procedures for addressing chemical, 

mental, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self~use of dangerous drugs, among 

licensed individuals employed by or with the pharmacy.'' 

11. Section 4126.5 of the Code states in relevant part: 

1"(a) A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only to the following: 

"( l) A wholesaler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from whom the 

dangerous drug was acquired. 

"(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was acqu il'ed. 

11(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor. 

"(4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to alleviate a temporary shortage of a dangerous drug 

that could result in the denial of health care. A pharmacy furnishing dangerous drugs pursuant to 

this paragraph may only furnish a quantity sufficient to alleviate the tempora1·y shortage. 

"(5) A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise authorized 

by law. 
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"(6) A health care provider that is not a pharmacy but that is authorized to ·purchase 

dangerous drugs. 

"(7) To another pharmacy under common control. 

" " 

12. Section 4163, subdivision (a) of the Code states: 

"(a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, repackager, or pharmacy may not furnish a dangerous 

drug or dangerous device to an unauthorlzed person." 

13. Section 4169 of the Code states in relevant part: 

"(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following: 

(1) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at wholesale with 

a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a wholesaler or pharmacy. 

I I I 1' 

14. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

11 

"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

II 

11 (0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the 

vi elation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by 

the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency." 

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES 

15. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715.6 states: 

"The owner shall repo1i to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any loss of the 

controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths." 
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16. Section 125 .3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 2 
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administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the I icensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

DRUGS 

17. Hydrnquinone is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for 

hyperpigmentation. 

18. Tretinoin is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for acne. 

19. Kenalog, also known under the generic name triamcinolone, is a dangerous drug 

under Code section 4022, and is used for non~inflammatory skin disorders. 

ACCUSATION 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent Upas - Unlawful Wholesaling of Drugs) 

20. Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs at wholesale to an unlicensed person in 

violation of sections 4169, subdivision (a)( 1), and 4126.5. The circumstances are as follows: 

21. From about September 2009 to April 2010, while Respondent McKillip was acting as 

pharmacist-in-charge, Respondent Upas furnished dangerous drugs without a prescription, 

including hydroquinone, tretinoin and Kenalog, to an unlicensed individual, L.M., and delivered 

the dangerous drugs to the personal residence ofL.M., located in Bonita, California. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent Upas - Unlawful Drug Transfers) 

22, Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision U) for selling or tranferring dangerous drugs to unlicensed persons in violation of 

sections 4163, subdivision (a)and 4059.5, subdivision (d). The circumstances are set forth in 

paragraph 21, which is incorporated here by this reference. 

Ill 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent Upas - Failure to Report Drug Loss) 

23. Respondent Upas is subject to disclplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (o) for failing to timely report stolen controlled substances to the Board in violation 

of California Code of Regulation, title I6, section 1715.6. The circumstances are as follows: 

24. On or about January 18, 2011, while Respondent McKillip was acting as pharmacist-

in-charge, Re'spondent Upas was burglarized and controlled substances were reported stolen from 

the pharmacy to law enforcement. 

25. On or about May 23,2011, during an inspection of the pharmacy, Respondent 

McKillip, owner and pharmicist-in-charge of Respondent -Upas, admitted that the loss was never 

reported to the Board. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

' (Respondent Upas - Failure to Have Writen Policies and 

Procedures on Licensed Employee Theft/Impairment) 

26. Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision U) for failing to have written policies and procedures addressing chemical, mental, or 

physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs among licensed 

individuals employed by or with the phannacy in violation of Code section 4104, subdivision (b). 

The circumstances are as follows: 

27. On May 23, 2011, while Respondent McKillip was acting as pharmacist-in-charge, 

during an inspection of the pharmacy, there were no written policies and procedures on licensed 

employee theft or impairment available for review. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent McKillip - Unlawful Wholesaling of Drugs) 

28. Respondent McKillip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs at wholesale.to an unlicensed person in 

violation of sections 4169, subdivision (a)( I), and 4126.5. The circumstances are set forth in 

paragraph 21 above, which is incorporated here by this reference. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent McKillip - Unlawful Drug Transfers) 

29. Respondent McK i!lip is subject to cl iscip1inary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs to unlicensed persons in violation of 

sections 4163, subdivision (a) and 4059.5, subdivision (d). The circumstai1ces are set forth in 

paragraph 21 above, which is incorporated here by this reference. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent McKillip- Failure to Report Drug Loss) 

30. Respondent McKillip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (o) for failing to timely report stolen controlled substances to the Board in violation 

ofCalifornia Code of Regulation, title 16, section 1715.6. The circumstances are set forth in 

paragraphs 24 and 25 which are incorporated here by this reference. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Respondent McKillip- Failure to Have Written Policies and 

Procedures on Licensed Employee Theft/Impairment) 

31. Respondent Mc Ki llip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 43 0 l, 

subdivision (j) for falling to have written policies and procedures addressing chemical, mental, or 

physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs among licensed 

individuals emp[oyed by or with the pharmacy in violation of Code section 4104, subdivision (b). 

The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 27 which is incorporated here by this reference. 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Comply with Term of Probation - Obey All Laws) 

32. At all times after the effective date of Respondents' probation, Condition 3 stated: 

"Obey All Laws - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

"Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations." 

Ill 

Ill 
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33. Respondents' probations are subject to revocation because they failed to comply 

with Probation Condition 3, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this 

violation are set forth in paragraph numbers 20 to 31 above, which are lncorpor~ted here by this 

reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that fol lowing the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of California in Case No. 3423, 

and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 32896 issued to Brian McKillip, and revoking Pharmacy Permit No .. PHY 36112 issued to 

Upas Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, Brian William McKillip, president, 

Treasurer/Financial Officer, and Pharmacist~in~Charge; 

2 Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 36112 issued to Respondent 

Upas Pharmacy with Brian William McKillip, owner and pharmacist-in-charge; 

3 Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 issued to 

Respondent Brian William McKillip; 

4 Ordering Upas Pharmacy and Brian William McKillip to pay the Board of Pharmacy 

the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

5 Taking such other and further 

DATED: ~3-~l___.9'--+\~l2~~ 
ac ·on as deemed necessar 

Execu ·ve fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer A ffairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD20118014!8 
70564233,doc 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS 
PHARMACY; BRJAN WILLIAM MCJCTLLIP, 
President, Trerisurer / Financial Officer, 
Pharrnacist-:-in-Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
·san Diego, CA 92103 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

and 

BRIAN MCKILLIP 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 92109 _ 

._,.Phmmacist License No. RPH 32896 
Respondent. 

Case No. 3423 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 
' 

Board of Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on June 22, 2011. 

lt is so ORDERED 011 May 23, 2-01 L 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CON SUMER AFFAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA , ..... 0 ,. 

•.,,. " ~· 

,,. 
-

,. 

,.. 

., . 

/ RI (. ~~ 
By 

STANLEY C. \VEISSER 
Board President 
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l(.AJv1ALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney Genem1 of California· 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
G. MICHAEL GERMAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 103312 

'J 10 West 11 A11 Street> Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA921 86-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645~2617 

. Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
Attorneys for Complainant 

·

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS 
PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM 
McKILLIP) Presiden~ Treasurer/ Financial 
Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
 San Diego, CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, 
3541 Ingraham Street 
Sa:l Diego, CA 92109 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3423 

OAH No, 2010070665 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 

AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED 1:iy and between the parties to the above

entitled proceedings that the fo11owing matters are true: 

PARTIES· 

1. Virginia Hero1d (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Phammcy 

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by 

Kamala D. Hanis, Attorney General of the State of California, by G. Michael German, Deputy 

Attorney General. 
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2. Respondents Brian McKillip a11d Upas Pharmacy are represented m this proceeding · 

by .DiCaro, Coppo & Popcke, David M. Balfour, Esq., whose address is 2780 Gateway Road, 

Carlsbad, CA 92009. 

3. On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Phannacist License Number RPH 32896 to 

Respondent Brian William McKillip. The license was in foll force and e'ffect at all times re1evant 

to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3423 and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless 

1:enewed. Effective April 28, 2002, the license was revoked, but the revocation was stayed for 

three years wrrile Respondent McKillip was placed and remained on probation.
' . . 

4. On January 26, 1990, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 3 6112 to 

Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with ResJ:_Ondent 

McIGllip as Presidenti Treasurer/ Financial Officer, and Pharmacist-in-Charge. The permit was · 

in full force and effect at al1 times relevant to the charges brought in. Accusation No. 3423 and 

will expire OD January 1, 2012, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

. 5, Accusation No. 3423 was filed before the B?ard, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

and is currently pending against Respondents, The Accusation and all other statutorily required 

documents were properly served on Respondents on June 14, 2010. Respondents timely filed 

their Notices of Defense contesting the Accusation, A copy of Accusation No. 3423 is attached 

as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6, Respondent McKillip .has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3423. Respondent McKillip has also 

carefully read, folly discussed witb counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7, Respondent McKi11ip 1s fu1ly aware ofbis legal-rights in this matter, inc1uding the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; tl:ie right to confront and cross-

examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own beha1f; 

the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 
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docurhents; the right to r'econsiderat1011 'and COllli revfow ofan adverse decision; and a:n other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8, Respondenl McKillip voluntarily, knowingly, and intelbgently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

9. Respondent McKillip admits the trutb of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 3423. 

l O, Respondent McKillip agrees that his Pharmacist License· and Pharmacy Pennit are 

subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary tenns as set forth in the 

Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulat1on shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent McKillip 
.. 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may comrµunicate 

directly with the Board regar.ding this ;,tipulation and settlement) without notice to or participation 

by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation~ Respondent McKillip understands and 

agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time 

the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision 

and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order sha11 be ofno force or effect, except 

for this paragraph, it shal} be inadmissib1e in any legal action between the pmtics, and the Board 

sha1l not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. 111e pmties understand and agree that facsimile coFies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals, 

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement 

It supersedes any and al1 prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations) and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 
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Order·niay not be altered, amended, rnodiffod, supple1nented, or otherwise changed except by a · 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 

14. ln considerafion of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without farther notice or fonnal proceeding) issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

JT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pham1acist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Respondent 

Brian William McKillip, and Phannacy Permit No. PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas 

Phannacy, Inc. are revoked, However, the revocations are stayed and both Respondents are each 

placed on probation for five years on the following terms and conditions. 

1. Suspension - Respondent McK.illip Only 

As part of probation, Respondent McKillip is suspen~ed from the practice of phann.acy for 

90 days beginning the effective date of this decision, 

During suspension) Respondent McKillip shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion 

of the Hcensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary foodwanimal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent McKillip shall not 
. . 

practice phannacy nor do any act invol~ing drug selection, selection of stock) 1nanufacb..ning, 

compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or be 

a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing 

or dispens1ng of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent McKillip shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judgment of a phannacist. Respondent McKillip sha11 not direct or control any aspect of the 

practice ofpharn1acy. Respondent McKi11ip sbal1 not perform the duties of a pharmacy 

technician or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board. 

Subject to the abow: restrictions, Respondent McKil1ip may continue to .own or hold an 

interest in any bcensed -premises in whic:11 he holds an interes1 at the time this decision becomes 

effective unless otberwise specified in this order. 
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i Failure to comply with this s11sp'ension shall be considered tt violation of probation. 

2. Tolling of Suspension - Respondent McKillip Only 

During the.'period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period 

exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation), Any such absence in excess 

of tbe Cl 0) days dliring suspension shall be considered a violation of probation, Moreover, any 

absence from California during the period of suspensio11 exceeding ten (1 0) days shall toll the 

suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days 

respondent is absent from California, During any suob period of tolling· of suspension, 

respondent must nonetheless comply with al1 terms and conditions of probation. 

Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, and must 

f·urther notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of return. The failure to provide such 

notification(s) shall constitute a violation of probation, Upon such depa~e and return, 

respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy llntil notified by th~ board that the pedod of 

suspension has been satisfactorily completed. 

3. Obey A..ll Laws-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, 

Respondent McKillip shall report any of.the following occmTences to the Board, in writing, 

withi11 72 hours of such occunence: 

an a1Test or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and fodera1 controlled 

substances laws 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or feden1.l criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, infonnation or indictment 

a conviction of any crime 

• d1scip1ine, citation, or other administrative action fi.1ed by any state or federa1 agency 

which involves Respondent's Pharmacist license and Pharmacy Permit or which is 

related to the practice of phannacy or the manufactuling, obtaining, handling, 

distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance, 
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Fail~:re to timely report such occ~rr~nce ;hall be considered a violati~n of probation, 

4, Report to the Board - Respondents Upas & McKilHp 

Respondents shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or 

its desig:i~ee. The report shal1 be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other 

requirements, Respondents shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 

been compliance with all the terms and conditlons of probation. Failure to submit timely reports 

in a fonn as directed shall be considered a violatfon of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency 

in submission ofreports as directed may be added to tbe total period of probation. Moreover, if 

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such hme as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

5. Interview with the Board- Respondent McK.illip Only 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent McKillip shall appear in person for 

interviews with the Board or its designee1 at such intervals and locations as are determined by the 

Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to 

Board staff, or failure to appear· for two or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its 

designee during the periqd of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Cooperate with Board Staff- Respondents Dpas & McK:illip 

Respondents shal1 cooperate with the Board1s inspection program and with the Board 1s 

monitoring and investigation of Respondents' compliance with the tenns and conditions of his 

probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

Continuing Education - Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skUl and knowledge as a 

pharmacist as directed by the Board or its designee. 

8. Notice to Employers - Respondent McKillip Only 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall notify all present and 

prospective employers of the decision in case number 3423 and the tenns, conditions and 

rest1.ictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 
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Within 30 days of the effective date of tl{is decision~ and within 15 days of Respondent 

McKillip's undertaking any new employment, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct 

supervisor, phannacist-in-charge (including each new phanrntcisHn-charge employed during 

Respondent McKillip's tenure of employment) and owner to report to the Board in writing 

acknowledging that the listed individual(s) l~as/have read the decision in case number 3423, and 

tenns and conditions imposed thereby. 1t shall be Respondent McKillip 1s responsibility to ensure 

that his ernployer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknow1edgment(s) to the Board. 

If Respondent McKillip works for or is employed by or through a pham1acy employment 

service, Respondent McKillip must notify his direct Bupervisori phannacist-in-chargei and owner 
•. 

at every entity licensed by the Board of the tenns and conditions of the decision in case number 

3423 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at eacl1 licensed entity. A record of this 

notification must be provided to the Board upon request. 

Furthem10re, with.in 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of 

Respondent Mc-Killip's undertaking any new employment by or through a phannacy employment 

service) Respondent McK..illip shE).U cause his direct supervisor with the phannacy employment 

service to report to the Board in wdting acknowledging that he has read the decision in case 

number 3423 and the tenns and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKiHip's 

responsibility to ensur: that his employer(s) and/or s:upervisor(s) submit timely 

acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employez(s) or to_·cause that/those 

employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the Board shal1 be considered a violation of 

probation. 

IIEmployment" within the meaning of this provision shall include a11y full-time, 

pmi-time, temporary, relief or phamrncy rnanagemEnt service as a phannacist or any 

position for wh1ch a pharmacist license is a requirement or cri tenon for employment, 

whether the Respondent is an employee> independent contractor or volunteer. 
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. ,9. . No Supervi~i·on. oflnterns, $ervi_n~ as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIQ)) Serving a;.~,., visi·oli 
Designated Representative-In-Charge, or Servmg as a Consultant - Respondent MclGllip 
Only 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip m~y supervise any intem pharmacist) 

be the pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the 

Board and serve as a consultant only if he subjects himself to monthly review by a Board-

approved consultant. Assumption of any such supervision responsibilities absent such monthly 

review shall be considered a violation of probation. 

10. Reimbursement of Board Costs - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

As a condition precedent to successful comp1etion of probation, Respondents shal1 pay, 

jointly and severally) to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of 

$30,579.50. Respondents.shall be permitted to make said payments in a schedu1ed payment plan 

approved by the Board. 

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or 

its designee, Failure to.pay .costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

The filing of bankrnptoy by either Respondent shall not relieve either Respondent of his· 

responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution.. 

11. Probation Monitoring Costs - Respondents Upas & MclGllip 

Respondents shall pay) joint1y and ~everally, any costs associated with probation 

monitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be 

payable to the Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such 

costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

12. · Status of License-Respondents Upas & McKiUip 

Respondents shall) at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cun-ent license and 

pennit with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. 

Failure to maintain an active, current license and pennit sha11 be considered a violation ·of 

probation. 
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If either Respondent's license or permi1 expires or is cancelled by operation of law or 

otherwise at ,any time during the period of probation) including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license and permit shall be 

subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

13. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension - Respondents Upas & 
McKUHp 

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent McKillip cease practice 

due to retirement or bealth, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of 

probation, Respondents may tender their license and pennit to the Board for surrender. The 

Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the ryquest for srnrender or ta1<e 

any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of 

the license and pennit, Respondents wil1 no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of 
' 

probation. This surrender constitutes arecord of discipline and shall become a part of the 

Respondents' license history with the ~oard. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their pocket and/or wall 

. h-eense-a-nd-pennH-t-e-t-he-Be-arEl-wi-thi-n-ttn-4&3/-s...:o:f.:_-110ti:ficati0-n-b-y_tb.e.RuardJhaiJ:lie_surrP.nIi .,1• iis 

accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license o'. permit from the Board for three years 

from the effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements app1icable to 

tbe license sought as of the date the application for that Hcense is submitted to the Board, 

including any outstanding costs. 

14, Notificaticrn of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment"- Respondent McKillip Only 

· Responde1it McKillip shall notify the Board in writing within ten clays of any change of 

employment. Said notification sha11 include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 

·employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 

McK.illip shall further notify the Board in writing within ten days of a ch~nge in name, residence 

address, mailing address> or phone number. 
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Fallur~ to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or 

phone nmnber(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

15, Toning of Probation - Respondent McKillip Only 

Except during periods of suspension, Respondent McKillip shal1, at all times while on 

probation) be employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar 

month. Any month during which this minimum is not met shal1 toll the period of probation, Le., 

the JJeriod ofprobation shall be extended by one month for each month duling which this 

. minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent McKillip must 
' 

nonetheless comply with a11 tem1s and conditions of probation. 

Should Respondent McKnlip, regardless ofresidency, for any reason (inc1uding vacation) 

cease practicing as a phannacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in Califomia1 

Respondent McKJllip must notify the Board in writing within ten days of the cessation of 

practice, and must further notify the Board in writing within ten days of the resumption of 

practice. Any failure to .provide such noti.fication(s) shal1 be considered a violation of probation. 

It is a violation ofprobation for Respondent McKillip's probation to remain tolled·pursuant 

to the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and noi1-consecutive 

months, exceeding 36 months. 

11 Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during w11ich Respondent is 

· not practicing as a phamrncist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and 

Professions Code section 4000 et seq , 11 Resumption of pracbcen means any calendar 

month during whicb Respondent is practicing as a phannacist for at leust 40 hours as 

a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 e1 seq. 

16. Posted Notice ofProbation - Respondent Upas 

Respondent Upas shaU prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a place 

conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall rernai11 posted during the 

entire pe1iod of probation. 

Res1)ondent Upas sha11 not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any 

statemen1 which is intended to mislead or is likely to ha·ve the effect of misleading any patient, 
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Fai1ure lo post sucl1 no lice shall be considered a violation of probation. 

17. Violution of Probation - Respondents Upas & McKi.Uip

lf either I~espondent has not complied wit11 any tenn or condition of probation, the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over such Respondent, and probation shall automatically be 

extended, until all tenns and- conditions have been satisfied or the Board ·has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to terminate ~ 

probation; and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If either Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such 

Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 

disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 

provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic terminatio11 of the stay and/or 

revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 

Respondent during probation) the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be automatica11y extended until the petition to rev0ke probation or accusation is 

heard and decided, 

18, Completion of Probation - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Upon written notice by.the B.oard or its designee indicating successful completion of 

probation, Respondents' license and permit will be fully restored. 

19. Community Services Program- Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondents shall submit to the Board 

or its designee, for prior approva1, a community ser,1ice.program in which Respondent McKillip 

sha11 provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitab\e 

facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for each of his five years of probation. 

Respondent Upas shal1 provide free hea1th-care related services on a regular basis to a community 

or charitable facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for the first three years of probation, 

or a like alternative subject to Board approval. Within 30 days of Board approval thereof, 
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Respondent McKi1lip shall submit docun_ientation to the Board demonstrating commencement of 

the commm1ity service programs. A record of this notification must be provided to the Board 

upon request. Respondent McKillip shall reporl on progress with the community service 

programs in the quarterly reports. Failure to·timely submit) commence) or comply with the 

programs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

20, Remedial F,ducation - Respondent McRillip Only 

Withiq 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall submit to 

the Board or its clesignee> for prior approval, an appropriate program ofrernedial education 

related to the grounds for discipline. The program of remedial educahon shal1 consist of at least 

15 hours, which shall be cornp1eted within one year at Respondent l\1cKillip's own expense. All 

remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education 

(CE) courses used for license renewa1 purposes. 

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remediai°education shall be considered a 

violation of probation. The period of pr0bation will be automatically extended until such 

remedial education is successfully completed and written proof1 in a form acceptable to the 

Board~ is provided to the Board or its designee, 

Following the completion of ea(?h course, the Board or its designee may require Respondent 

. MclG1lip, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent1s 

knowledge of the course. If Respondent McKillip_ does not achieve a passing score on the 

exam.ination, this failure shall be considered a violation of p_robation. Any such examination 

failure shall require Respondent McKillip to take another course approved by the Board in the 

same subject area. 

21. Pharmacist-in~Chargc Self-Assessment~ Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall perform a self- assessment ofthB phannacy operations every 

tlu·ee months by completing a Community Phannacy Self Assement Fonn (17M-39). The 

consultant shall countersign each of these completed self assessment forms. 

22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises - Respondent McKillip 

Respondent McKil_lip shall not acquire any new ownership, lega1 or beneficial interest nor 
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serve as a ma.nage1\ admmistrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associat'e, or partner of any 

additional business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent 

currently own or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, 

mem-ber, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, finn, partnership, or 

corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, Respondent may continue to serve in 

such capacity or hold that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the 

effective date of this decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

23. Separate File of Records -Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall mainta111 and 1nake available for inspection a separate file of a1l records 

pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substt).nces. Failure to maintain such 

file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a vio1ation ofp~obation, 

24. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge - Respondent McKillip 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall not supervise any intern 

phannacist or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the Board. Respondent McKillip 

may be a phannacist-in-cb~rge. However, if during the period of probation Respc;mde1~t McIGllip 

serves as a phannacist-in-charge, Respondents shall retain an independent consultant at their own 

expense who shall be responsible for reviewing phannacy operations on a quarterly basis for 

compEance by Respondents with state and federal _laws and regulations goveming the practice of 

pharmacy and for compliance by Respondent McK.illip with the obligations of a phannacist~in~ 

charge. The consultant -shall be a phannacist licensed by and not on probation with the Board and 

whose name shal1 be submitted to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, within 30 days of . . 

the effective date of this decision. Respondent McKi11ip shall not be a phannac1st-in-charge at 

more than one phannacy or at any pharmacy of which he is not the sole owner. Failure to time1y 

retain, seek apprnval of, or ensure timely reporting by th~ consultant shall be c'onsidered a 

violation of probation. 
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Witnin 60 ~,Jendar dll'..ys ?f the eiff-e'ci:rve date of fu)u decis.\on, R~spond.i;!nt.MoKiUip sh.al( 

enioll lo a c.ow:<se•fo ~tb\cs1 atRespond~rs ~:x.µensc, o,pprov~cl tri advance by the Board ?rfrs 

ds-i;j_gnee. _Fa:flurc to i.uitim~ the course dm.ing tJ1e first year of'-pro.batiotJ., &t:\d. aowp}e:te 3t within

·me. seccmd year of prob-atio~i, 1s u v~olation of proba:tforL 

• Respon dertt Mc.K\rlip shall, submit a_ certi1Scat~ of c.ompletior1 to the Boa.rd ,or its desig:ne.~
. . 

within five days' after c;-t:r.mpktilJg the course.

bCCEPTANCE

( ,ha'\/e care~lly read.the. above StipuJated Settler.mmt :imd Dis.ciplinary Order and have fuUy

djsa.ussed.it with rnY e.ttop1ey~ Da-vicl M- Balfour. runderstand tbe: stipulatio:o. and tbe- effect rt
. ' 

will hav; ® m)' '?banna-e.ist Licenso and Phannacy ',Permit, 1 f;nte:r into thi::; Stipulate'd Sattlen:lent 

and Dis~iplinary Order voluntanl,Y> k:o.owingly, a.nd intelligently, aod agre:e to 6-!: bo-wnd by the
. . 

J)~::,~d;;,~~~~OOf~~~ /'ll, :t/~P/4 ./ ¼c_. DMJ WILLIAlv~~~~f--· .~,-~1-,F-~?£L -/ Bi
( INC , , ReS'J'}cmdents ' 

- By Brian Wim!:l.l.1J McKUlip, mox.-idu.a.Hy ao..d as .
Prns-ide:ntffr:::as1.:n-e;r/f.inancm) Officer and 
Phamiacl.st~io-ChHrge of Upas Pbannaoy1 lnc,

1 have re:ad aud .fully discussed with Respo.nde;u,t B-riati. McKUlip,; Upa-s Pham.J1ac;ythe terms 

1;1J1.d condit\cins and Dthe:r matte1s contained iu ~e above Stipulatecl ~ett:ieme-rtt 0'.,13,d Disciplina.r,y

Drder. l Ojlprovc it~or,/,;f'd ·content. 
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The foregoing Stipu1ated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

sub-mitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: March ( , 2011 Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARIUS 
· Attorney General of California 

LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney Genera} 

A. Lu;_LJJ,1,~ 
G. MICHAEL GER.Jv1A.N 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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EDMUI\JD G. Bl<OWl'-l .IJt 
Artornev General of Cul iforn ia 
L!NDA I(. SCJ-INl~IDER 
Sqpervising Depui)' Attorney Genernl 
G. IY1 ICHAl::L GJ::RlvlM-1 
DepLIIY Anorney Gener~il 
swie Brn No. J 033 12 

J 10 Wesl "A" St1·eeL. Suite 1100 
Stin Diego, CA 9~101 

. IJ.O. Bo,-..: 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186"5266 
Telephone: (619) 645"2617 
Facsimile: (619) 645"206 l 

Atrorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

-ln the Matter of the AccL1sation Aga\nst: · 

UPAS PHARMACY) INC., dba UPAS 
PHARMACY; BRIAN WILJ_,IA.M 
McKILLIP) Presid.cnt, Treasurer/ Financial 
Officer) Pharmttcist"in"Ch nrge 
3332 Third Avenue 
Sf.tn Diego) CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

BRIAN WILLlAM MclCILLIP) 
3541 Ingraham Street 
StLn Diego 1 CA 92109 

Pbnrmadsl License No. RTH 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3423 

AC CU SAT 1O.N 

Ac~usul\on No. 3423 

Com pl ai nant alleges: 

PARTIES 

l. Compluinun1 Virginia Herold brings this Accusation s-olely in her official c~1pacity as 

the Execulive Officer of the Bm1rd of Phal'macy ( Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. · 

2, On Augusl 9. 1979. lhe Boi:l_rd issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 lo 

Respondent Brian Wi·lliam IVlcKillip. The license was in full force and effocl a\ all iimes relev1rn1 

lo the charg,es brough1 here·1n and wi 11 i::xpire on ·October 3 I . 20 I0, un less.1·enewed, Effective 
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i\prll 18, '.::002, the license was revoked, but the revocation was su1yed for three years while 

Respondent /VlcKilllp was placed ·and remained on probation. 

On fonunry 26, )990, the Board issllt:d Plrnrnrncy Permi1·Nlll11ber PHY 36111 lo 

Respo11den1 Upi1S Pharmacy, lnc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Phar·n~ncy, with Responden1· 

Br·itrn Willia111 Mcl<.illip as President, Treasul'er / Financiid Officer, and Plrnrnrncisl-in-Charge. 

The permh was in full force and ef!6c1111 all limes relevMl Lo l"he char·ges broL1ght hen-Jin and will 

expire on h\lllltu')' l, 2011, L1nless reMwecl. 

JURJSDJ CTJON 

4. This AccL1saLion is broqght before the Board, Departrnen1 of ConsL1111er Affairs, under 

the authority er/'the following lEIWS. All section references are to the Business and Professions 

Code unless otherwise ind icatecl. 

5, Sect\on 4300, subdivision (a) of the Business and Prnfessions Code (Code) provides-, 

\n pertinent part, that every license 1SSL1ed may be suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 4302 of the Code provides that the board may revoke any license ofa 

corporation wh.ere condlt\011s exist in relation to.any person holding 1 0 percent or more of the 

corpor0te stock ofthe corporation, or where conditions exist in relation to any officer or director 

of the corporation that woi1ld constitute grounds for dis~ipl inary action against a licensee. 

7. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the sL1spension, expiration, 

surl'ende1·, or cancell1:Jtion or a license shall 1101 deprive the Boord of jurisdi"ction "Lo proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinslr.1ted. 

STATUTORY PROVlSJONS 

8. Section 4022 of the Co.de slates: 

"Dangerous drug'' or "dangerous device'' rneans any drug or device unsafe for 
self-use in hunnins or animals, and includes thr:: following: 

(a) Any drug tha\ bears the legend: 1'Cm1lion: federal law prohibits dispensing 
withoul pn:scriplion," ''Rx only," m words of similar import. 

(b) Any device thal bears the s"Ullement: "Cautlon: federal \aw restricls this 
dev·1ce lo sale by or on the order· ofa ~---," "Rj: only," or words of similar 
import, the blank lO be fi Iled in with the designation of the pract iLi oner Iicensecl to use 
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(c) A_ny other drug or device tlrnl by federal or state law c,:in bt !awfollv 
dispensed on Iy on p1esc1·ip1 ion or forn ished pursurn,! to Section 4006. · 

9, SecLion 4059, subseutio11 (11), of the Coclt slates: 

~ person n~uy no1 _for!1ish tiny di111~e1·ol!S cl'.·L1g ~xcep1 upon the prescription of 
B phys1c1trn, .:le11~1st, pod1at1·11,l, optometrist, veLenm~rnin, or nuturopt1thic doctor 
pursutrnl lo Sec~10!1 3640.7, A p~rson llltl/ 1101 fo_rn1?h tiny clangt:rous devict, ex.cep( 
upon the p1·esu1pl1on of 1:1 phys1e,1an, clenL1sl, pod1a111st, optonrntrist, veterinarian, 01· 
nt1turopnth ic doctor pL11SL1 ~ml to Section 3640. 7. 

10. Section 4063 of the Code states: 

l'-10 prescription for any clangeroL1s drug or dangei·oL1s device 1rn1y be refilled 
excep1 upon t1uthori:a1ticlll of the prescriber. The authoriwl'ion !TH.\)' be o iven orally or 
at the time of giving the origim,1 prescription. No prescr'1ption for ,rny drn1ger0Lts drug 
that is ti controlled substance may be designated refillable as needed. 

11. Section 4081 of the Code states in pertinent pait: 

(a) All recordg r~f,n, an L1factL1re and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 
dangerous dl'ugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open 
to inspection by aL1thodzed officers of the law, and shal I be preserved for at least 
three years from the date of making, A current inventory shall be kept by every .. , 
pharmacy .. , holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, 
registration> or ~xemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the 
Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section l 6000) of 
Division 9 of the Welfare and lnstiMions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices, 

12. Section 4301 ofthe Code states) 111 pert\nen\ part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a Iicense who is guilty of 
L1nprofess\onal condL!C\ or whose license has been procured by frm1d or 
misrepresentation or issL1ed by mistake, Ui1profossional conduct shall inclL1de, bu\ ls 
.no1 limitcd to, any of the follow in~: · 

(b) lncompelence, 

(i) The violation of any of the statutes of this s1,1k, or ,my other stale, or of the 
United States regL1laling controlled substance:; and dangerous drugs. 

(o) v·1oluti11g or attempt'1ng lo violalt:, directly or indirectly. or assisting in or 
abetting thr:: violation ofor conspiring to violate an')' provision or Lerm of this clrnpler 
or of the ~1pplicabk redera! and sla\.e laws and i-egtilations governing pharmacy, 
including regulcnions established by the board or by any otht:r sta1.e or federal 
regu \alory agency. 

3 

A ctu~·rn l ·1 on 1-.Jv. 34 2 3 

http:podratr�r.st


·-···· ----·---,---,~-•-·······--------~ 

' ' 

.l 

.J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 '\ 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

2.8 

I3. Sec1 ion 4:l32 of" the Code states: 

. Any pel'son who foils. neglecis, 01· refuses lo rnaintain lhe records ,·equ'ired by 
Secl1on 40B l or who. when culkd upon by an a1.1thorizecl officer or t1 member of the 
board, /'ails. neglecls, or ref'L1ses lo provide the records 1-v"1thin ~1 reaso1rnbk time. or 
who willful I y prnciuces or furnishe~ reco1·cls that are fo lse, i~ gu i 11 y oft1 rn isdemeanor. 

l t\. Section l II53 of the Health and Sa-Jely (H&S) Code sta1.es in pe1·linent part: 

(a) A prescription for ti control Ieel s11 bstance sh al I only be issued for a 
legit'1mate medical purpose by an individual practilioner acting in the usual course of 
his or her professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribin1i and 
dispensing of controlled substances is t1pon the pl'escribing pmctitioner, bL/a 
co1Te~ponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fiUs the prescription. 
Except as authorized b_ythis division, the followlng are not legal prescdptions: (l) an 
order purporting to be a prescription which is issued not 1n the L1sual course of 
p1'ofessio11al treal'111enl or in legitimate and authorized resea1·ch; m (2) an order fo1· an 
addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is iSSt1ed not in the course of 
professional treatmen\ or as parl of an at1thorized ·m1rcotic treatment program, for the 
ptll'pose of prov\ding.'the' user with controlled substances, sufficientYo keep him or her 
comfo1table by maintaining CLtsto111al'y tise. 

15, Section 11158 of the H&S Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) Except as provided in Section 1-1·159 or in subd'1vision (b) of this section, 
no controlled substance classified in SchedLlie ll shall be dispensed without a 

· prescription meeting the requirements of this chapter. Excep1 as provided in Section 
1115 9 or when dispensed dl1·ectly to an ultimate user by a practitioner, other th an a 
pharmacist or pharmacy, no controlled substance classified in Schedule m, IV, or Y 
may be dispensed without a prescription meeting the requ ire111 ents of this chapter. _ 

(b) A prnctitioner specified in Section 11150 may dispense directly to an 
ultimate LIser a controlled substance c!assi·necl in Schedule 1J in an arnoun\ no\ to 
exceed a 72•hot1r supply forthi: patient in accordance with directions for use given by 
the dispensing practitioner only where the patient is nol expected to require any 
addiliorml a111ou111 of the controlled substance beyond the 72 hours. Praclitione::rs 
dispensing drugs pursuant Lo this subdivision shall rnee1 the requirements of 
subd iv i;:;ion (fJ of Seclion ·11164. 

· 16 · Section l 1159.2 of the H&S Code slates in pertinen1 p,\J""t: 

(a) No1withsland'1ng any other provision of law, a prescripf1011 for ,1 controlkd 
:1ub.sta11ce for use by a patient who has 0 terminal illness may be wrinen on a 
prescription form that does nol meet the requirements of Seelion l 1 l 62. l if the 
prescription meets the following requirements: 

(1) Conlc1in tbe information specified in subdivision ta) of Section l 1164. 

{2) lndica\e tha\ the prescribe1 has cert\)]ed thal the palien\ is tern1imilly ill by 
the words··· 11159,2 exernpi.ion." · 
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(b) A plrnrrnacist n~ 11y ft 11 ti pl'esc,·i pt ion pu!'suan1 Lo th is sec ti 011 when there is a 
tech1:1 ical e1To1· i 11 the certiiictltion required by parngrt1ph (2) of SLI bd ivis ion (a), 
provided that he or she has personal k.novvledge of the pm ie11t's lerm irrnl il \ ness, and 
su bseq ucntly retL1rns the prescription to the prescriber for correction with in 72 hoL1rs. 

17. Seel ion I 1162. J of the H&S Cock stales: 

(LI) The pn~.scl'i pl ion forms frir contrn)led subst,rnces sha 11 be pr\n Led with the 
following feaiL1res: 

(1) A latent, repeti1h1e·'·voicl" patlern shall be printed across the enti1e 
rronl of the presG1·iption blank; if a pl'(~scription is sc~nned or photocopied, the word 
''void" shall appear· ·in a pattern across the entire front ofthe prescription. 

(2) A wutermarl, sh al I be printed on the b,1cks-icle of the prescript ion 
blank; the wutenrn1l'k sh al Iconsist of the words 1\:al iforn ia Security P1·escription," 

(3) A chemical void protection that prevenLs alterntion by chemical 
washing, 

(4) A feutL1re printed in thermochrornic lnk.. 

(5) An area of opaque writing so that the writing disappears if the 
prescription 1s lightened.· 

(6) A description of the security featu1·es incl_uded on each prescription 
form. 

(7) (A) Six quantity check off boxes shall be printed on the form and the 
fol lowing qL1anti.ties shal I appear: 

1-24 

25-49 

50-74 

75-100 

101-150 

151 and over. 

(B) !11 con,iLmclion with the quantity boxes, a space sha!l be p_rovided lo 
designate the llllits referenced in the qrn11llity box.es when the drug IS not 111 tablet or 
c~1psule form. 

(S) Prescription blanks shall contain o stalement prinLed on the botl.01~1 of 
the prescr'rption b\an Ii that the ·1 Prescription is void if the number or drugs prescn bed 
·1s not nCJLed." 

(9) The prc:printed name, calegory of iicensure, license nuniber, federal 
controlled subslunce registration number of the prescr'1bing practitioner. 

(l O) Check boxes shall be printed on the form so that the prescriber 1110y 

ind·1cate the number of refills ordered. 
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( I l) The: dme of origin of the prescl'iption. 

(12) A check bo;.; indicating 1he presci-iber's orclt!r 1101 Lo substitute, 

( 13) An identifying m1111ber ,1ssig11ecl lo the ,1pprovecl securily printer by 
the· Deprn·Lmenl of' Jt1s1ici:::. · 

( I 4)(A) A check box by the name of el;lch pn:scrib er when 11 pl'esc1·iption 
fonr1 lists multiple pn~sc.:l'ibers. . 

(B) Each presc1·iber who s·1gns ll'1e prescr'iplion form shall identify himself 
or her~elf us the presctiber by checking the box by his or her name. 

(b) Each batch of controlled .substance prescription forms shall have tl~e lot 
number printed on the form and each form with i11 th,\1 batch sh a 11 be m1m bered 
sequentitilly beginning ,,;vith the m1rnernl one. 

(c)( 1) A prescriber designaied by t1 Iicensed heal th care ·facility, a c 1 inic 
speclfied in Section 1200, or a clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that 
has 25 or more physicians or surgeons may order controlled sLt bstance prescription 
forms for use by prescri bers when treating patients in that foci l ity without the 
lnformation requ\red in parngrnph (9) of subdivision (a) or pal'agraph (3) of this 
subdivision. 

(2) Forms orden~d pLirstiant to this subdivision shall have the name, 
category of Ii censure, license 11u111ber, and federal eontrolled substance registration 
number of the designated prescriber 'and the name, address, category of licensure, and 
license nLIrn ber of the licensed health care facillty the clinic specified in Section 1200, 
or the clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that has 25 or more 
physicians or surgeons prepi'inted on the form. 

(3) Forms ordered pul'suant to th.is section shall not be valid prescriptions 
without the name, category of! icensu re, Ii cense num btr, and federal control led 
substance registration number of the prescriber on the form. 

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the designated prescdber 
shal I maintain a record of the prescribers to whom the contmll ed substance 
prescription ·forms are issued, that shall include the name, category of licensure, 
license nL1mber, federal contrnllecl substance registration number, and quantity of 
controlled substance prescription forms issued lo each presc1·iber. The 1·ecorcl shall be 
maintained in the health focillty for three yems. • 

(B) Forms ordered pursuant lo this subdiv'1s1on lhtl1 are printed by i:l 

cornplltnized prescription generalion syslem shall no\ be subject lo subparagraph(/.\) 
or paragrnph p) of su bd ivis ion (a). Forms prinled pursuan1 lo this su.bd ivisi on tlw1 are 
pri ntecl by a com puleri7..ed prescr'1ption genera lion system may con la In the pl'escri ber's 
name. category of professional liccnsure, license number, federal controlled subsLance 
)'(::g·1slral·1on number. t1nd the d,1le of the prescription. 

(d) This section shall become open.live on July 1. 2004. 

18. Senion 11164 of the H&S Code s1.c1tes: 

Except as prov'1ded in Section I 1167, no person shall prescribe 1.1 comrolleci 
substance, nor shall any person fill, compound, or dispense a prescription for a 
controlled substance, unless it complies with the requirements of this section. 
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(t1J Each prescriplio11 for a cionll'Olled substanc.:e classlf1eci in S0ht:dide 11 J 11, IV or V, 
excepl as t1uLhorized by subdivision (b), shall be made 011 El comrolleci SL;bsrnnc; ·. 
pres?ription form as specifaicl in Section l l 162. I t:lncl shall mtet the following 
requII·en1ents: 

( l) The preseript ion sha 11 be signed an cl dated by \he pn::scribe 1· in ink i1ncl shill I 
Go11 tai n the prl:!scr iber's address and telephone 11 LI rn ber; \ht: 1HIIY1 t· of tht: Liltinrnw user 

· 01· n::~earch .subj eel, or con lt1c1 information tts determined by the Ser.:relUIT oflh e 
United Swtes Dep1trlrnen1 of He,llth mid 1-luman Servit:es; re!il I infori:1mion. su0h as 
the_ nu177ber of refills 01·dered and whether the_ prescripl~on is a -firsHime reques1 or ti 
ref 111: and the narrie, q1.1anl1ly, strength, c111d direcl1ons for use of the controlled 
subslance presc1·ibecl. 

(2) The presc1·iption shall also contain the address of the p>erson for whom the 
contro !!eel subslanue is prescl'i bed. If the prescriber does nol_ specify th is address on 
the prescript'ion, the phar111flcis1 f1I Iing the presc1·i pti o11 o1· an employee acting under 
the cl ireclion ·of the pharmacist sh,111 write or type the address on the prescription or· 
111t\1111a·111 this information in a readily 1·etr'1evable form in the pharmacy. 

(b)( 1) Notwithstanc\i11g paragraph ( 1) ofsubdivision (a) of Section 11162. l, any 
contrnlled substance classified in SchedLile JJl, fV, or V rnay be dispensed Llpon an 
oral or electronically trnnsmi1ted prescription, which shall be produced in hard copy 
form and signed and dated by the pharmacist filling the prescription or by any other 
person expressly ai1thoriz.ed by provisions ofthe Business and Professions Code. Any 
person who transmits, malntains, or receives any electronically transmitted 

. prescription shall ensme the security, integdty, aL1thority, and confidentiality of the 
prescription. 

(2) The date of issue of the presor\ption and all the \nformation reqllir.ed for a w1·itten 
prescription by subdiv'1s)on (a) shall be included in the written ·1·ecord of the 
prescription; the pharmacist need not include the address, telephone m1rnber, license 
classification, or federal registry number of the prescriber or the address of the patient 
011 the hard copy, if Jhal information is readily retrievable in the pharmacy. 

(3) Pursuant to an aotho1·ization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber on 
behalf of the prescriber may orally or electronically transmit a prescr1plio11 for a 
controlled substance classified· in Schedule Ill, IV, or V, if in these cases the:: written 
record of the prescription reqL1ired by this subdivision specifies the name of the agent 
of the prescriber transrn ittin g the prescription. 

{c) The use of commonly used abbreviations shall not invalidate an otherwise 
valid prescription. 

(d) Notwithstanding any provision of subdivisions (a) and (b), prescriptions for 
a controlled substance classified in Schedule Y may be for more than one person in 
the same ramily_·with the same medical need, 

(e.) Th is seclion sha\ l become operative on .I anua1')' I, 20 05. 

l 9. Seclion J 1167.5 of the H&S Code stales in pertinent pm1.: 

(a) An Ol'der for a controlled wbs111nue classified in Schedule Ii !or 8 P<llieni of 
a licensed skil\ed nursing fat;ilhy, a licell'sed inle1·111ediate care facility, a licensed 
home health a~ency. or a licensed hospice may be dispen~ed upon an oral or 
electron1cal1y lrnnsrnitted presc!'iption. If the prescription is transmitted orally, the 
pharmacis-1 shall. prior to f1Hing the presc1·iption, reduce th~ prescription to writing in 
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• ink in the lrnnd~1•1·i1ing of the phanm1ds1 011 11 for117 developed bythe plrnrnrncy for 
th!s pur-pos~. If' the prescri~tion is tr,rnsrni.tted elecLronictilly, the phanrn1ci·s1 shall, 
prior to flll1ng the prescr1pllon, produce, sign, and elate a hard copy prescription. The 
prescripLions shall conLain the date the prescription was orally or electronically 
,lnrn sn, itted by the presc.:ribe1·, the 1rnme ofthe p~rson for who111 the pre scrip lion was 
t1uthor iiecl, tht nt\111 e nnd t.iddress of'the 1·1ce11secl ski 11 ed nursing f11 ci Ii 1 )' Ii ci::nsed 
imcrmediate care; facility, licensed hqml:! !iec1lth agency, or lieensccl hos1;icl:! in which 
thc\1 1~e1·so_n is a· patient, the narne ancl ql!Hnlit y of the con ~rol le_d s1.1 bstrn,ce prescr·i bed, 
the cl Irec.:11ons for use, un d t·ht ni1me, address, caLegory o-f pro less ionaJ !icensL!l'C, 
license number, and Jedernl conLrolled substance regislrnlion n umbe1· of the 
prescriber. The origimll shill] be properly endo1·secl by the pharmacistwith the 
plrnrmacy's sLaLe license number, the mime and t1ddress of'Lhe pharmacy, and the 
sigrrn1L1 re of the person who reueived the contrnl led substances for the Iicensed ski Iled 
m1rsing fac·ilily, licensed 'intermedi1:ne Cf.Jre facility, licensed home health agency, or 
licensed hospice. A 1·1censed skilled m11·sing facil iIy, a 1'1censed intermediaLe care 
facili!y, a licensed home health ~1gency, or ti licensed hospice shall forward to the 
dispensing plrnrnrnci.st a cop)' of' any Gignecl Le!ep hone orders, char( orders, or rel ~1Led 
docu111e111.ation su bstantialing each ornl or electron icfal I y trans111 \ tted prescript ion 
transaction under th is sect ion. · 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

· 20, California Code of Regulations, title 1 6 (Regulations), section l718 states:, 

11 Current Inventor/' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Buslness and 
"Professions Code shall be cohsldered to include complete accountability for_. all 
dangerotis dn1gs handled .by every licensee em1rnerated in Sections 4081 and 4332. 
The controlled s~1bstances inventories required by Ti~le 21, CFR, Sectlon 1304 shall 
be availt-tble for inspection i1pon request for at least 3 years after the date of the 
inventory, 

COST RECOVERY 

21. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertineni part, tha\ the Board may request the 

ad111 in lstratlve law judge to di reel a I icentiate found to have committed a violation or viol alions of 

the: l'icensing f'lCl to pay a sum 1101 lo exceed the reaso1rnbie costs of the ·investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

DRUG 

22. O111ak, gene1·ic name Dendeukin Dlftitox, is tin anticunce1· drug classified as ti. 

dungeroLlS drug by Code section 4022, 

FACTUAL ALLEGATJONS PERTAINING TO JULY 6, 2007 COMrLAlNT 

23. On July 6, 2007, the Board_receh1ed a written cornplainl from the Depal1rnent of 

1-k.a\thcare Services (OHS). The DHS alleged Upas was ftiiing prescriptions withou1 a wl"ilte:n 

order. in violation of H&S Code .. seclion::; l 1153 and l l 158, and that the filling of the 
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p1·r::scriplions wiLhuul a wrinen order did nol foll within the. exe;eplions undei· H&S Code. sections 

111,59.2 ,incl 11167.5. The Board invesligat.ecl the written compbim and fOLmd as follows. 

24. The Board's lnspecLOr exwninecl the prescriplion -files ofthe SchedLiie II drulls und 
. b 

clbcovered tlrnl Upas w,ts filling foxed and Ol'~d presc:rip1iom; for Schedule II drll"S ,1nd lhe 
, b 

plHtrmaeists al Upt1s were w1·iting in the exemplion under l·l&S Code, sec;tion I J 59.2. AJ 

pharmacist and pl1c1r111acy technician employed by Upas informed the inspector thal the 

prescriptions were faxed and telephoned into Upas from a cm1cer center, thal Upas fi lied and 

del iverecl the prnscripti ons 1o the patients, und later obtained the prescriptions from the canceI· 

center office once weekly. The pht1m1acis1 told the lnspeclol'tlrnl Respondent McKillip had told 

h1m tha1 the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) lu1d given him permission to follow this 

less formal procedure bectrnse tlie::,·e were cance1· pt1tienls, eve11 though the pham1acist had 

. infqrmed Respondent M\cKillip that th_is was wrong,: 

25. On June 18, 2008, the lnspeclOI' requested and received from DHS. a printOL1t of the 

·Medi"Cal bi I ling for the dl'Llg, Ontak, for Upas for the period from JL1ne 1, 2006, through AugL1st 

37, 2006. The printout showed that dodng this period Upas billed and was paid for 84 ml of 

Ontak, which is 7 box.es; each containing 6 vials x 2111I Ontak J50. 

26. On June 20, '.W08, the lnspector received a written statement he had requested from 

-Respondent McKillip regarding an audit and lmauthoriz.ed prescriptions for patients oh Dr. S, ln 

it, Mc Ki llip stated he was told by a physldm1 tht1\ the H&S Code sect'1011 11159.2 exemption 

could be llsed for tem1in~11ly ill patients, but dtiring the audli realized that three to four patients 

· did not meet the requirements of this provision. McKillip staled Upas was novv p.icking up the 

prescriptions daily, and that he c\'1d not fully comprehi::md the law regarding section 11159.2. 

27. On .lune 15, 2008, the lnspeclor receiv0d the patient profiles produced by Upas 

showing that patient Myrtle G. had received 121111 (or l box of 6 x 2ml) of Ontak on 8/8/06, 

8/3/06, 8/1/06, 7/11/06 7/3 l/06, 7/l 0/06 and 7/6/06, which were billed to Medi-Cal, and 6 ml on 
6/29/06 and 6/26/06. which were bilkd lo CMS (County !Vledicul Services) for a total of 8 vials. 

The Inspector also received a copy of 01-1s· July 31, 2007 letter to Upas, which showed Medi-Cal 

was billed for 7 boxes of Ontuk; and three in,1oices from Cardinal lkalth tc Upas for Ontak 
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pLffcha~es. J-JoweveI·. comparison of the invoice:; to the Medi-0.11 bi 11 ing and LO Jvlynle G. 's 

pmienl prn-n!e reve11led rim! Upas was shorLed and overbilled fo1 2 boxes of Omak. in violiition of 

thi:: rernrd ,inti inventor)' requiremenls of Code section 408) and Regulations, section 1718. 

28. On .I LI ly 3, 200 8, lhe I11s pee tor en Le red the prescript ions fo I Schedule 11 drugs 

obtuinecl from Upus into a spreud sheet Amliysis or tha1 dina shows tha1 OLJl of] 9,1 prescl"iptions: 

. a. 62 schedule 11 controlled subsii:lnces prescriplions were foxed 1.0 
Upas tH)ci dispensed in violation of H&S Code, sec1.ion 1 l '167. 5, subdivision (a), 47 
of which were processed by RP.H IVlcKill ip, 4 by RPI-I Perry, and 11 by RPH Frank; 

. b. ,Upas dispensed 117 sched~1le l,l co!nrolled substance pl'escdptions by 
t1dd111g the wording "11159,2 exempUon," 1n violatrnn of H&S Code, section 11159.2 
subdivision (a)(2), 66 of which were processed by RPH McKll lip, 24 by RPH Perry, 
and 27 by RPH hank; and 

. c. Upasdlspensed 128 rn·al prescrlptionsofSchedule I] drugs, of which 
7tl were processed by RPH McKilli-p, 32 by RPH Perry, and 2] by RPH Frank. 

29. On July 29, 2008, the lnspector sent & Wri.tten Notice of v iolatlons chargecl to 

Respondents Upas and McKilllp. On August 20, 2008, McKlilip's counsel faxed a reply to the 

Written Notice Lo the lnspector, which the Board received on Augt1st 22, 2008. Though.the reply 

was 0 statement signed by McKill\p unde1· penalty of perjury, it was substantively only a repeat of 

his June 20. 2008 slatemenl, described \n paragraph 26, above. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR D1SCIPLINE. 

(Dnprofossion al Cone! uct - Fu rnlsl1ing Without A Prescription) 

30. Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action tinder 

section 4301, SL\bdivisions U) and (o) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Ac1 and laws 

regulating drug,s 111 that they furnished prescrip~ion medications witli out prescriptions therefor, or 

without proper exernplions from the prescrip1.ion requiremenl, in vio 1ation of Code sect'ion 4059, 

and H&S Code seclion \ 1167.5. subclivbion (u), ancl us delailed in parugniphs 23-29, above. 

SECOND CAUSE FOP. DlSCIPL1NE 

(Unprofessional Condut.:t: lncompcte11cc) 

32. Respondenl McKillip's pharmacis1 lieense is subjec\ \o disciplinary action for 

unprofrssiorn1I conduc1 und,cr Codt: section 11301, wbdivision (b) for incompcLcnce, because in 

managing the opi::ralions of Upas. und in filling prescriptions, he demonstrated tha1 he la(.;ked the 
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n::quisile knowledge, abil ily, or ski 11 of ii competenl PIC to prac1ict pharmacy within the standard 
. ' 

of care governing pharmacists, as deLailed in parngraphs 23-29, above. 

THIRD CA USE Ji'0R DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to MaintHill Dangerous Ihug8 Auquiliition Reeot'dS and Curren! lnve;llory) 

33. Respo11clen1s Upas ,incl McKillip are suqject to disciplinary action Linder section t1301, 

subclivi:;ion (o) of the Cocle for violmion of the Pharmacy Ac! and Regultnions, in till\\ they foiled 

tu 111a111tain pL1rclrnse records for two vials o/ Onl1:1k, 150 rncg, resulting in an iM1ccLir~1ie invenlory 

in violaLion of RegLilations, section 1718, aiicl Code section 4081, m1b.divis\on (a), as dett1i\ed in 

ptiragraphs 23-29, i:ibove. 

· FOURTB CAUSE FOR DlSCIPL!NE 

(Failure to Produce or Provide PlrnrmacJ Records) 

34 .. · Respondents Upas and McJGllip are subject to discipl\nary action under section .4301, 

Sl,1bdivision (o) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Act in that theJ1 failed, neglected, or 

1·efosed to provide imioices to the Pharmacy lnspector for twp vi1:1l1; of Ontak 150mcg, in violation 

of Code, sect'1ons 4081, subdivision (a), and 4332, as detailed \n paragraphs 23-29, above. 

. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO DECEMBER 12) 2007 COMPLAINT . ' 

35. On December l2, 2007, the Boal'd n:.ceived an on-line complaint from the office of 

Dr. S., a physician with offices localed up the street from Respondent Upas. Dr. S. alleged that 

R~spondents Up,1s and McKillip were filling prescriptions without nuthodzation from his ofnce. 

Dr. S. 's o-fri ce staff stated some of their 'patients receiving prescr iptioh s without aL1th ori~ation 

were Joanne C., Cheryl T., :Jennifer A., and Carl H. 

36, During, his May ~O, 2008, visi\ lo .Upas, the lnspeclor co1T1 pleted an Inspection Reporl 

and asked to se:e the .Doctor's Ul'ilizalion Reporl (DUR) for Dr. S, for all patients for the \i:Js\ two 

years, ancl palient p1·ofiles for Joanne C., Cheryl T., Jennifer A., Carl 1-l,, Romdd F., Theresa 1-1., 

and lv\ari?-,el P., including prescription numbers, dates, drugs, third party insurance, ,rncl palien1 

addresses infrmmition. 

37. On June 15, 2008, the lnspcctor rcccjved the patient profiles for Ronnl<l F., Marizcl 

P... Theresll H.; Carl 1-1., .loanne C.. Jennifer A. and Cheryl T.; and the DUR for Dr. S. On June 
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i 8, 2008, the Jn~p~ulur sent 11 letter lu Dr. S. wlth lht p,llien1 profiles ofCtirl H.. Joanne C., 

C beryl T ... an cl Je1"11"ii l'e.1 A., 11ski ng h irn lo determ in.e if the prescl'ipt ion refi I ls al le 12 e.d\y m1thori:ted 

by him were in foci t1L1thorir-ed by him. On .July 17, 2008, the lnspec.Lor rece'ived Dr s.·s l'eply, 

which inclucl(')d the patient proiiles fri,· Carl H. ,Jennifer A., Che1yl T., and Jonnne C. The 

1nspecLOr' s review of these docu1ne11ls showed tha\: 

t1. Upa3 fill~cl_seven L111mrlhqrized p1·escriplions for Carl H.; 

b. Upas fl! led seven tnrnuth oriz.ed prescriptions for .I enn ifor A.; 

c. Upas fl Iled e.leven u1rnuthorizecl prescriptions for Cheryl T.; nnd 

d. Upm;filled two unauthorized presc1·iplions fC>r.lot111ne C. 

38. On "J LI ly 29, 2008, the Inspector sent a Written Notice of viol at ions charged to 

Respondents Upas and McKillip. On August 20, 2008, McKilHp's DDL1nsel ·foxed a reply to the 

W·dtten+lo.tice to the· Inspector, wh\ch the Board reeeived on August 22, 2008. Though tbe reply 

was ii state111e11t signed by McKillip under penalty of perjury, i1 was substantively only a 1:epeat of 

his J.une 20, 2008 statement, desc1·)bed in paragraph Z6, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

~nprot'essional Conduct- Violating Pharmac·y Laws) 

39, Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action under 

section 430 l, subdivision (o) of the Code .for violation of the Pharmacy Act, in tha\ they furriished 

prescription 111edicatio11s without presc1·iptions Lherefor, in violation of Code section 4-059, 

subdivision (a), as detailed in pnragn1phs 35-38, above. 

SIXTH CA USE FOR D1SCIJ'LINE 

(fi'iling oi'Non-Compli~rnt Scbeclule 11 Vrescdptions) 

40. Respondents Upas anc\ IY)cl(illip ure subjec\ lo cliscipli1rnry action under section 4301, 

subd'1v1sions (i) and (o) ofthe Code for viola.lion ofthe Ph,wn1acy Acl c.1nd laws regulating drngs 

in that they fi11ed 25 prescriptions ·for contl'olled subsU.mces and dangerous drugs withou1 the 

authorizalion ofthe prescriber, in violation of Code .section 4063, and H&S Code, sections l l \58 

and l l I G7.5. subdi,,·ision (a), as dctai\ccl in paragrnphs 35-- 38, above. 
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DlSCIPLINARY CONSID.ERATJON S 

ti I. To dete1·111ine the degree ofdiscipline. if'al1)', Lo be imposed on Respondents, 

Complainant illleges thal on April 28. 2002, ·111 a prior proceeding on AccL1saLion Cuse No. 2396, 

Respondents Upti~ t1ncl Mcl(illip admittecl the Ln1th oflh<:: al leg,nions p lt:cl ,1gainsl them in 

AccL1sa1ion C,we No. 2396,.and agreed thtll their Pharmacy Permit and Plu1nmlcist License ww: 

su bjec1 to discipline and W be bound by thC' Bow·d'~· l'cwoking Respondents' pe::1m ii and ph111rnacy 

license, stayed Tor· three years; suspend'111g Respondent McKillip's license for 120 clt1ys; ordering 

fZespondents to pt1y the Board $4,152 as costs; and additio'nal terms of probation as set forth in 

the Discip\in.11·y Order of that date, u true and COl't'ect copy of which is attached as Exhibi1 A. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant reqLtests thal a hearing be held on the matters here\n alle.ged, 

and th~1~· lo'llow i11g the hearln_g, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

l. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Numbe1· PRY 32896 issued to Upas 

Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, Brian William McKillip1 President, Treasurer/ Flnancit\l 

Officer, Pharniacist-\n-Chai·ge; 

2. Revoking or suspending Phannacisi License Number RP1-J 36112, iss~1ed to B1·ian W. 

McKillip, RPH; 

3. Ordering Bri~,n W. McKillip, RPH and/or Upas Pharmacy, 1nc,, dba Upas Pharmacy, 

B1·ia11 Wil!iam'McKlllip, President, Treasurer/ Financial Officer, Pharmacis1~in-Clu1rge to pay 

the Board of Pharmacy the reason able costs of the investigation and en for cement of this case, 

pu rsmtn1 Lo Business mid Profossions _Cocle section 125 .3; 

ti, Taking such other and further action s deemed neoessai-y and pr, per. 

DATED: 

Cumplwnwir 
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	Upon the acceptance of the surrender, I shall relinquish my premises license te the Board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. I understand that I shall, among other things, submit a completed Discontlnuance of Business form according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the records Inventory transfer. I may not reapply for any new llcensure from the beard for three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. I further understand that I shall
	PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR PROBATION UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIFIES YOU THAT YOUR REQUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR LICENSE HAS BEEN ACC;_EE~b 

	Date 7 r/loJS-Date I 
	Date 7 r/loJS-Date I 
	All items on this appllcatlon are mandatory In accomance with your probationary order and the Board's Dlsclpllnary Guidelines as authorized by TIiie 1 a, California Code of Regulations section 1780, Failure to provide any of the requested information or pro11lding unreadable Information will result in the applleatlon being n.1jected as incample~. The information pro11ided on this form will be used to determine eligibll~ for surrender. The official responsible for Information maintenance is the executl11e Of
	\,;anrorma ~tate tsoara oT ..-narmacy 1625 N. Market Blvd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone: (916) 574-7900 Fax: (916) 574-8618 www.pharmacy.ca.gov 
	BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR 
	P
	Link

	APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SU~,te~~ortf~~ClST / INTERN LICENSE 
	APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SU~,te~~ortf~~ClST / INTERN LICENSE 
	1

	PLEASE PRINT IN BLACK OR BLUE INK OR TYPE YOUR RESPONSES 
	/t}-C--c/j tJ 
	Case No. ~Address of Record: I 35t//~~~6+-
	Pursuant to the terms and conditions of my probation with the California State Board of Pharmacy (Board) in Case No. /).C..l/ I 9 0 ,I hereby request to surrender my license, License No. __3___2-..____<?-_j_(o_____. The Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, I will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. I understand 
	Upon the acceptance of the surrender, I shall relinquish my pocket and wall license to the Board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. I understand that I may not 
	reapply for any license from the board for three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. I further understand that I shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of the date the 
	application for that license is submitted to the Board, including any outstanding costs. 
	PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR 
	PROBATION UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIFIES YOU THAT YOUR REQUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR 
	LICENSE HAS BEEN ACCEPTED. 

	7Date 
	Executive Officer's Approval · Date ' 
	Executive Officer's Approval · Date ' 
	All items on this application are mandatory in accordance with your probationary order and the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines as authorized by Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1760. Failure to provide any of the requested information or providing unreadable information will result in the application being rejected as incomplete. The information provided on this form will be used to determine eligibility for surrender. The official responsible for information maintenance is the Executive Off
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	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	In the Matter ofthe First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 
	UPAS PHARMACY, INC., DBA UPAS PHARMACY BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, President, Treasurer / Charge 
	Financial Officer, Pharmacist-.in

	3332 Third Avenue San Diego, CA 91103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 
	AND 
	BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP 
	3541 Ingraham Street San Diego, CA 92109 Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 
	Respondents. 
	Case No. 4190 OAH No. 2012090664 
	DECISION AND ORDER 
	The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 
	Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. This decision shall become effective on October 7, 2013. It is so ORDERED on September 6, 2013. 
	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	Figure
	By STANLEY C. WEISSER Board President 
	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California LINDA K. SCHNEIDER Supervising Deputy Attorney General ANTOINETTE CINCOTTA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 
	Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 Telephone: (619) 645-2095 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
	110 West "A
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	Attorneys for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: UPAS PHARMACY, INC., OBA UPAS PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, President, Treasurer / Financial Officer, Pharmacist-in~ Charge · 3332 Third Avenue San Diego, CA 92103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, 3541 Ingraham Street San Diego, CA 92109 Pharmacist License No. RPIJ 32896 Respondents. 
	Case No. 4190 OAH No. 2012090664 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 

	AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the aboveentitled proceedings that the following matters are true: PARTIES 
	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by 
	Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Antoinette Cincotta, Deputy Attorney General. 
	1 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	;;'\ 1·l.,. '½' '"l•" ,--.,,-: 
	2, Respondents Brian McKillip and Upas Pharmacy are represented in this proceeding by David M. Balfour, Esq., DiCaro, Coppo & Popcke, whose address is 2780 Gateway Road, Carlsbad, CA 92009. 
	3. 
	3. 
	3. 
	On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 to Respondent Brian William McKillip (Respondent McKillip ). The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190, and will expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed. 

	4. 
	4. 
	On January 26, 1990, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 36112 to Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. (Respondent Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with Respondent McKillip as President, Treasurer, Financial Officer, and Pharmacist-in-Charge. The permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No, 4190, and will expire on January 1, 2014, unless renewed. 


	PRJOR DISCIPLINE 
	5, In a prior disciplinary action entitled !11 the Matter of Accusation Against Upas Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy and Brian William McKillip, RPH" Case No. 3423, by Decision and Order effective June 22, 2011, Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896, and Phannacy Pennit PHY 36112 were revoked. However, the revocations were stayed, and the permit and license placed and remain on probation for a period of five years subject to certain terms and conditions. 
	11

	JURISDICTION 
	6. First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending against Respondents. The First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondents on July 17, 2012. Respondents timely filed their Notices of Defense contesting the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation. A copy ofFirst Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 is atta
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 
	7. 
	7. 
	7. 
	Respondent McKillip has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190, Respondent McKillip has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

	8. 
	8. 
	Respondent McKillip is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, as well as the rights ofRespondent Upas, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the right to confront and cross" examine the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsiderati


	9. Respondent McKillip, personally and on behalf of Respondent Upas, voluntarily, 
	knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above, CULPABILITY 
	10. 
	10. 
	10. 
	Respondent McKillip, personally and on behalf ofRespondent Upas, understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190, ifproven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline on his Phannacist License and Phannacy Permit. 

	11. 
	11. 
	For the purpose ofresolving the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190, and that Respondents hereby give up their rights to contest those charges. 

	12. 
	12. 
	Respondents agree that Phannacist License No. RPH 32896 and Phannacy Permit No. PHY 36112 are subject to discipline, and they agree to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4 I90) 
	:1 
	CONTINGENCY 
	13, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondents understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. Ifthe Board f
	14. 
	14. 
	14. 
	The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

	15. 
	15. 
	This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of

	16. 
	16. 
	In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order: 


	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Respondent Brian William McKillip, and Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. are revoked. However, the revocations are stayed and both Respondents shall continue on probation for an additional four year period, until June 22, 2020, on the following terms and conditions. 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4190) 
	1. Suspension -Respondent McKillip Only As part of probation, Respondent McKillip is suspended from the practice of pharmacy for 120 days beginning the effective date of this decision. 
	During suspension, Respondent McKillip shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion of the licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent McKillip shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor sha
	Respondent McKillip shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent McKillip shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice ofpharmacy. Respondent McKillip shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board. 
	Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent McKillip may continue to own or hold an interest in any licensed premises in which he holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 
	Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	2. Tolling of Suspension -Respondent McKillip Only 
	During the period of suspension, Respondent shall not leave California for any period exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess of the (10) days during suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. Moreover, any absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days Respondent is absent from California. During a
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	1 j!i 
	Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, and must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days ofretum. The failure to provide such notification(s) shall constitute a violation ofprobation. Upon such departure and retum, Respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board that the period 
	of suspension has been satisfactorily completed. 
	3. Obey All Laws -Respondents Upas & McKillip Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, Respondent McKillip shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in writing, 
	within 72 hours of such occurrence: 
	• an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 
	substances laws 
	·• a plea of guilty or nolo conte'ndre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 
	criminal complaint, information or indictment 
	a conviction of any crime 
	discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 
	which involves Respondent's Pharmacist license and Pharmacy Permit or which is 
	related to the practice ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, 
	distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 
	Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	4. Report to the Board -Respondents Upas & McKillip Respondents shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or 
	its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 
	requiremerits, Respondents shall state in each report under penalty ofperjury whether there has been compliance with al1 the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely repo1ts in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency in submission ofrepmts as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. Moreover, if 
	Ill 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4190) 
	.':! ;j !I the final probation repmi is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 
	such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 
	5. Interview with the Board -Respondent McKillip Only 
	Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent McK.illip shall appear in person for interviews with the Board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to Board staff, or failure to appear for two or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its designee during the period ofprobation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	6. Cooperate with Board Staff-Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Respondents shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's monitoring and investigation of Respondents' compliance with the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
	7. Continuing Education -Respoitdent McKillip Only 
	Respondent McK.illip shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the Board or its designee. 
	8. Notice to Employers -Respondent McKillip Only 
	During the period ofprobation, Respondent McKillip shall notify all present and prospective employers ofthe decision in case number 3423 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 
	Within 30 days ofthe effective date ofthis decision, and within 15 days of Respondent McKillip's undertaking any new employment, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-ifrcharge employed during Respondent McKillip's tenure of employment) and owner to repmi to the Board in writing acknowledging that the listed individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 3423, and terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKill
	If Respondent McK.illip works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service, Respondent McK.illip must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	1· , .i ,i! at every entity licensed by the Board of the te1ms and conditions ofthe decision in case number 3423 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record ofthis notification must be provided to the Board upon request. Furthermore, within 30 days of the effective date ofthis decision, and within 15 days of Respondent McKillip's undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment 
	service, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 3423 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKillip's responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely 
	acknowledgment(s) to the Board. Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those 
	employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the Board shall be considered a violation of 
	probation. "Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-time, · temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, whether the Respondent is an 
	employee, independent contractor or volunteer. 
	9. No Supervision oflnterns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant -Respondent McKillip Only 
	During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip may supervise any intern phanuacist, be the pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the 
	Board and serve as a consultant only if he subjects himself to monthly review by a Board-
	approved consultant. Assumption of any such supervision responsibilities absent such monthly review shall be considered a violation of probation. · 
	10. Reimbursement of Board Costs-Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	As a condition precedent to successful completion ofprobation, Respondents shall pay, jointly and severally, to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $. of these costs. Respondents shall 
	41,830.50
	Respondents have paid to the Board $17,777.00 

	8 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	I • l/i 
	pay 50% of the outstanding costs of the effective date of the 
	totalling $12,030.25 within 30 days 

	Board's Decision and Order. Respondents shall be permitted to make said payments on the 
	remaining costs in a scheduled payment plan approved by the Board. 
	There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or 
	its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of 
	probation. 
	The filing of bankruptcy by either Respondent shall not relieve either Respondent of their 
	responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 
	11. Probation Monitoring Costs -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Respondents shall pay, jointly and severally, any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation, 
	12. Status of License-Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Respondents shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cmrent license and permit with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license and permit shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	If either Respondent's license or permit expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license and permit shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 
	13. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent McKillip cease practice due to retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, Respondents may tender their license and permit to the Board for smrender. The Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4190) 
	:!II 
	any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license and permit, Respondents will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the Respondents' license history with the Board. 
	Upon acceptance ofthe surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their pocket and/or wall license and permit to the Board within ten days of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license or permit from the Board for three years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board, including any outstanding costs. 
	14. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or Employment -Respondent McKillip Only 
	R~spondent McKillip shall notify the Board in writing within ten days' of any change of· employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent McKillip shall further notify the Board in writing within ten days of a change in name, residence address, mailing address, or phone nilillber. 
	Failure to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or phone number(s) shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
	15. Tolling of Probation -Respondent M.cKillip Only 
	Except during periods of suspension, Respondent McKillip shall, at all times while on probation, be employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month. Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent McKillip must nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions ofprobat
	Should Respondent McKillip, regardless ofresidency, for any reason (including vacation) cease practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California, 
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	Respondent McKillip must notify the Board in writing within ten days of the cessation of 
	practice, and must further notify the Board in writing within ten days of the resumption of 
	practice. Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
	It is a violation of probation for Respondent McKillip's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non~consecutive months, exceeding 36 months. 
	"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which Respondent is not practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and Professions means any calendar month during which Respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq. 
	Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice
	11 

	16. Posted Notice of Probation -Respondent Upas 
	Respondent Upas shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the Board in a · place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during the entire period ofprobation. 
	Respondent Upas shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect ofmisleading any patient, customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation ofthe licensed entity. 
	Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	17. Violation of Probation-Respondents Upas & McKillip Ifeither Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board 
	shall have continuing jurisdiction over such Respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to terminate· 
	probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. Ifeither Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	;,,:1., 11·,,
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	disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 
	provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or 
	revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 
	Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. If an accusation or petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent pursuant to this paragraph, all allegations and charges in First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 are deemed admitted for the purposes of such proceedings. 
	18. Completion of Probation -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Upon written notice by the Board or its designee indicating successful completion of probation, Respondents' license and permit will be fully restored. 
	19. Community Services Program-Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Within 60 days of the effective date ofthis decision, Respondents shaii submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, a community service program in which Respondent McKillip shall provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for each of probation. Respondent Upas shall provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or agency for at least I 00 hours p
	20. Remedial Education -Respondent McKillip On)y 
	Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program ofremedial education related to the grounds for discipline. The program of remedial education shall consist of at least 
	12 
	. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4190) 
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	15 hours, which shall be completed within one year at Respondent McKillip's own expense. All 
	remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education 
	(CE) courses used for license renewal purposes. 
	Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a 
	violation of probation. The period of probation will be automatically extended until such 
	remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the 
	Board, is provided to the Board or its designee. 
	Following the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may require Respondent 
	McKillip, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent's 
	knowledge of the course. IfRespondent McKillip does not achieve a passing score on the 
	examination, this failure shall be considered a violation of probation. Any such examination 
	failure shall require Respondent McKillip to take another course approved by the Board in the 
	same subject area. 
	21. Pharmacist-in-Charge Self-Assessment -Respondent McKillip Only 
	Respondent McKillip shall perform a self-assessment of the pharmacy operations every three months by completing a Community Pharmacy Self Assement Form (17M-39). The consultant shall countersign each of these completed self assessment forms. 
	22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises -Respondent McKillip 
	Respondent McKillip shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any additional business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent currently own or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter 
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	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	23. Separate File of Records -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Respondents shall maintain and make available for inspection a separate file of all records pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substances. Failure to maintain such file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
	24. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge -Respondent McKillip 
	During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall not supervise any intern pharmacist or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the Board, Respondent McKillip may be a phannacist-in-charge. However, if during the period of probation Respondent McKillip serves as a pharmacist-in-charge, Respondents shall retain an independent consultant at their own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing pharmacy operations on a quarterly basis for compliance by Respondents with state and federal law
	-

	25, Ethics Course -Respondent McKillip Only 
	Within 60 calendar days ofthe effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall enroll in a course in ethics, at Respondent's expense, approved in advance by the Board or its designee. Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within the second year of probation, is a violation ofprobation. 
	Respondent McKillip shall submit a certificate of completion to the Board or its designee within five days after completing the course. The successful completion of the ethics course that Respondent McKillip is currently enrolled in with Board approval shall comply with this term and condition. /// 
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	A.CC)3PTANCE 
	· I have carefu.lly .read the above Stipulated SettlM1efit and Discip'linary Order and .have fuHy disoussed it with my attoi:neyi David M. Balfour, I urtderstand.the stipulation a.nd tho effect it will have on my Pharmacist License and Permit. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Oh1c.iplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and inteWgentlyi and agree to be bound by the Decision and Oi:der of the Board ofPhai:roaoy. 
	Pharrntt.cy 

	PA'l'.llD: BRIANWILLIAMMCKTLLT!';
	PA'l'.llD: BRIANWILLIAMMCKTLLT!';
	*:3 

	Figure
	UPAS PHARMACY, JNC., 
	UPAS PHARMACY, JNC., 
	.Ritspondents 
	By Brian William M0Killip1 Individually artd as President!rreasurer/1."inru:.iolal Officer and · ~armacist~in-Chargc of Up~ P.hai:xnacyi lni,. 
	I have read and fully discu.ssed with Respondent Brian Mcl<.illip; Upas Pb.at'itiacy the te11ns 
	Figure
	ENDORSEMENT 
	The foregojug Stipulated Settlement and Djsciplinary Order is hereby respectfully i.mbmitted fi r cor sideration by the Board of Phar.ro.aoy ofthe Depart.meo.t Qf Commme! Affairs. Dated: Respectfully submitted, 
	1 ~l d""i> 1 ~ 

	Figure
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	STIJ'litATf.!.D SETTLEMENT (4190) 
	Exhibit A First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 4190 
	KAMALA 0, HARRIS Attorney General of California LINDA SCHNEIDER Supervising Deputy Attorney General ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 110 West 11 A'1 Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 Telephone: (619) 645-2095 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 Attorneys for Complainant 
	KAMALA 0, HARRIS Attorney General of California LINDA SCHNEIDER Supervising Deputy Attorney General ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 120482 110 West 11 A'1 Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 Telephone: (619) 645-2095 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 Attorneys for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: UPAS PHARMACY, INC. DBA UPAS PHARMACY 3332 Third Avenue San Diego, CA 92103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, RPH 3541 Ingraham Street San Diego, CA 9.2109 Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 Respondent. 

	Case No. 4190 
	FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 
	FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 
	Complainant alleges: PARTIES I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation solely ii1 her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. 2. On or about January 26, 1990, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 36112 to Upas Pharmacy, lnc., doing business as Upas Pharmacy, with Brian William McKillip, as owner and Pharmacist-In-Charge (Respondent Upas). The Pharmacy Permit was in full fo
	I 
	and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 1, 2013, 
	unless renewed. 
	3. On or about August 9, 1979, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 
	32896 to Brian William McKillip (Respondent McKillip). In Case No. 2396, by Decision and 
	Order effective April 28, 2002, Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 was revoked, the revocation stayed, and the license was placed on probation for a period of three years subject to certain terms and conditions. Respondent successfully completed his probationary term, and hls license was reinstated. In Case No. 3423, by Decision and Order effective June 22, 2011, Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 and Pharmacy Permit PHY 36112 were revoked, the 
	revocations were stayed, and the permit and license placed on probation for a period of five years subject to certain terms and conditions. (See Decision and Order in Case No. 3423, attached hereto, and incorporated here by this reference.) The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on October 31, 201_2, 
	unless renewed. JURISDICTION 
	4. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 
	4. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 
	4. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

	5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within Which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 
	5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within Which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

	6. Section 4300 ofthe Code states: "(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. "(b) The board shall disdp line the holder of any license issued by the board, whose defau It has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the following methods: "(I) Suspending judgment. 
	6. Section 4300 ofthe Code states: "(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. "(b) The board shall disdp line the holder of any license issued by the board, whose defau It has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the following methods: "(I) Suspending judgment. 


	2 
	• 
	(2) Placing him or her upon probation. (3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. "(4) Revoking his or her license. "(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its 
	11 
	11

	discretion may deem proper, 
	11 
	'(e) The proceedings under this arttcle shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 ( commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of. 
	1
	Civil Procedure, 
	11 

	7. This First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation is also brought 
	I 
	pursuant to Decision and Order in Case No, 3423, referenced in paragraph 3, which states: 
	"Ifeither Re.spondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic terminatino of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either Respondent during probation, the Board s

	STATUTORY AUTHORITIES 
	STATUTORY AUTHORITIES 
	8. Section 4022 of the Code states: ' or 'dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self.--use in humans or animals, and includes the following: 
	!!Dangerous drug
	1
	1

	11 (a) Any drug that bears the legend: Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without Rx only," or words of similar import. /// 
	11 
	prescription,1' 
	11 

	3 


	ii! 
	ii! 
	ii! 

	"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale 
	Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled 
	by or on the order of a ____," 
	11

	in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. 
	"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 
	11 

	9. Section 4059 .5 of the Code states in relevant part: 
	"(d) Notwithstanding any other prov is ion of law, a dangerous drug or dangerous device may be ordered by and provided to a manufacturer, physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640. 7, or laboratory, or a physical therapist ·acting within the scope of his or her license. A person or entity receiving delivery of a dangerous drug or dangerous device, or a duly authorized representative of the person or entlty, shall sign for the receipt of the dange
	10. Section 4104, subdivision (b) of the Code states: 
	"(b) Every pharmacy shall have written policies and procedures for addressing chemical, mental, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self~use of dangerous drugs, among licensed individuals employed by or with the pharmacy.'' 
	11. Section 4126.5 of the Code states in relevant part: 1"(a) A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only to the following: "( l) A wholesaler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from whom the 
	dangerous drug was acquired. "(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was acqu il'ed. 11(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor. "(4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to alleviate a temporary shortage of a dangerous drug 
	that could result in the denial of health care. A pharmacy furnishing dangerous drugs pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity sufficient to alleviate the tempora1·y shortage. "(5) A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise authorized by law. 
	4 
	. Ii ff 
	"(6) A health care provider that is not a pharmacy but that is authorized to ·purchase dangerous drugs. 
	"(7) To another pharmacy under common control. 
	" " 
	12. Section 4163, subdivision (a) of the Code states: 
	"(a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, repackager, or pharmacy may not furnish a dangerous drug or dangerous device to an unauthorlzed person." 
	13. Section 4169 of the Code states in relevant part: "(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following: 
	(1) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at wholesale with a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a wholesaler or pharmacy. 
	I I I 1' 
	14. Section 4301 of the Code states: 
	"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 
	11 
	"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 
	II 
	(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the vi elation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency." 
	11 

	REGULATORY AUTHORITIES 
	REGULATORY AUTHORITIES 
	15. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715.6 states: 
	"The owner shall repo1i to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any loss of the controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths." 
	5 

	COST RECOVERY 
	COST RECOVERY 
	16. Section 125 .3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 
	administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the I icensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

	DRUGS 
	DRUGS 
	17. Hydrnquinone is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for hyperpigmentation. 
	17. Hydrnquinone is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for hyperpigmentation. 
	17. Hydrnquinone is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for hyperpigmentation. 

	18. Tretinoin is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for acne. 
	18. Tretinoin is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for acne. 


	19. 
	19. 
	19. 
	Kenalog, also known under the generic name triamcinolone, is a dangerous drug under Code section 4022, and is used for non~inflammatory skin disorders. ACCUSATION FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent Upas -Unlawful Wholesaling of Drugs) 

	20. 
	20. 
	Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs at wholesale to an unlicensed person in violation of sections 4169, subdivision (a)( 1), and 4126.5. The circumstances are as follows: 21. From about September 2009 to April 2010, while Respondent McKillip was acting as pharmacist-in-charge, Respondent Upas furnished dangerous drugs without a prescription, 


	including hydroquinone, tretinoin and Kenalog, to an unlicensed individual, L.M., and delivered the dangerous drugs to the personal residence ofL.M., located in Bonita, California. 
	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent Upas -Unlawful Drug Transfers) 22, Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 
	subdivision U) for selling or tranferring dangerous drugs to unlicensed persons in violation of sections 4163, subdivision (a)and 4059.5, subdivision (d). The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 21, which is incorporated here by this reference. Ill 
	6 
	I ,, . ,, 
	. ii 
	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent Upas -Failure to Report Drug Loss) 
	23. 
	23. 
	23. 
	Respondent Upas is subject to disclplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (o) for failing to timely report stolen controlled substances to the Board in violation of California Code of Regulation, title I6, section 1715.6. The circumstances are as follows: 

	24. 
	24. 
	On or about January 18, 2011, while Respondent McKillip was acting as pharmacistin-charge, Re'spondent Upas was burglarized and controlled substances were reported stolen from the pharmacy to law enforcement. 

	25. 
	25. 
	On or about May 23,2011, during an inspection of the pharmacy, Respondent McKillip, owner and pharmicist-in-charge of Respondent -Upas, admitted that the loss was never reported to the Board. 


	FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	' 
	(Respondent Upas -Failure to Have Writen Policies and Procedures on Licensed Employee Theft/Impairment) 
	26. 
	26. 
	26. 
	Respondent Upas is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision U) for failing to have written policies and procedures addressing chemical, mental, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs among licensed individuals employed by or with the phannacy in violation of Code section 4104, subdivision (b). The circumstances are as follows: 

	27. 
	27. 
	On May 23, 2011, while Respondent McKillip was acting as pharmacist-in-charge, during an inspection of the pharmacy, there were no written policies and procedures on licensed employee theft or impairment available for review. 


	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent McKillip -Unlawful Wholesaling of Drugs) 
	28. Respondent McKillip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs at an unlicensed person in violation of sections 4169, subdivision (a)( I), and 4126.5. The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 21 above, which is incorporated here by this reference. 
	wholesale.to 

	7 
	SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent McKillip -Unlawful Drug Transfers) 
	29. Respondent McK i!lip is subject to cl iscip1inary action under Code section 4301, subdivision U) for selling or transferring dangerous drugs to unlicensed persons in violation of sections 4163, subdivision (a) and 4059.5, subdivision (d). The circumstai1ces are set forth in paragraph 21 above, which is incorporated here by this reference. 
	SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent McKillip-Failure to Report Drug Loss) 
	30. Respondent McKillip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (o) for failing to timely report stolen controlled substances to the Board in violation ofCalifornia Code of Regulation, title 16, section 1715.6. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 24 and 25 which are incorporated here by this reference. 
	EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Respondent McKillip-Failure to Have Written Policies and Procedures on Licensed Employee Theft/Impairment) 
	31. Respondent Mc Ki llip is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 43 0 l, subdivision (j) for falling to have written policies and procedures addressing chemical, mental, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs among licensed individuals emp[oyed by or with the pharmacy in violation of Code section 4104, subdivision (b). The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 27 which is incorporated here by this reference. 
	PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION (Failure to Comply with Term of Probation -Obey All Laws) 
	32. At all times after the effective date of Respondents' probation, Condition 3 stated: 
	"Obey All Laws -Respondents Upas & McKillip "Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations." 
	Ill Ill 
	8 
	33. Respondents' probations are subject to revocation because they failed to comply with Probation Condition 3, referenced above. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are set forth in paragraph numbers 20 to 31 above, which are lncorpor~ted here by this reference. 

	PRAYER 
	PRAYER 
	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that fol lowing the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 
	I. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of California in Case No. 3423, and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Brian McKillip, and revoking Pharmacy Permit No .. PHY 36112 issued to Upas Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, Brian William McKillip, president, Treasurer/Financial Officer, and Pharmacist~in~Charge; 
	2 Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas Pharmacy with Brian William McKillip, owner and pharmacist-in-charge; 3 Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 issued to Respondent Brian William McKillip; 
	4 Ordering Upas Pharmacy and Brian William McKillip to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 
	5 Taking such other and further 
	Figure

	DATED: ~3-~l___.9'--+\~l2~~ 
	ac ·on as deemed necessar 
	Execu ·ve fficer Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer A ffairs State of California 
	Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
	ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS PHARMACY; BRJAN WILLIAM MCJCTLLIP, President, Trerisurer / Financial Officer, Pharrnacist-:-in-Charge 3332 Third Avenue ·san Diego, CA 92103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 and BRIAN MCKILLIP 3541 Ingraham Street San Diego, CA 92109 _ ._,.Phmmacist License No. RPH 32896 Respondent. 
	Case No. 3423 

	DECISION AND ORDER 
	DECISION AND ORDER 
	The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 
	' 
	Board of Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 
	This decision shall become effective on June 22, 2011. 
	lt is so ORDERED 011 May 23, 2-01 L 
	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CON SUMER AFFAIR STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	/ RI (. ~~ 
	/ RI (. ~~ 

	By 
	By 

	STANLEY C. \VEISSER Board President 
	l(.AJv1ALA D. HARRIS Attorney Genem1 of California· LINDA K. SCHNEIDER Supervising Deputy Attorney General G. MICHAEL GERMAN Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 103312 'J 10 West 11 A11 Street> Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA921 86-5266 Telephone: (619) 645~2617 . Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 Attorneys for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP) Presiden~ Treasurer/ Financial Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge 3332 Third Avenue  San Diego, CA 92103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, 3541 Ingraham Street Sa:l Diego, CA 92109 Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 Respondents. 
	Case No. 3423 OAH No, 2010070665 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED 1:iy and between the parties to the above

	entitled proceedings that the fo11owing matters are true: PARTIES· 1. Virginia Hero1d (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Phammcy (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. Hanis, Attorney General of the State of California, by G. Michael German, Deputy Attorney General. 
	STIPULATEJ:? SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	Respondents Brian McKillip a11d Upas Pharmacy are represented m this proceeding · by .DiCaro, Coppo & Popcke, David M. Balfour, Esq., whose address is 2780 Gateway Road, Carlsbad, CA 92009. 

	3. 
	3. 
	On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Phannacist License Number RPH 32896 to Respondent Brian William McKillip. The license was in foll force and e'ffect at all times re1evant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3423 and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless 1:enewed. Effective April 28, 2002, the license was revoked, but the revocation was stayed for three years wrrile Respondent McKillip was placed and remained on probation.


	4. On January 26, 1990, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 3 6112 to Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with ResJ:_Ondent McIGllip as Presidenti Treasurer/ Financial Officer, and Pharmacist-in-Charge. The permit was · in full force and effect at al1 times relevant to the charges brought in. Accusation No. 3423 and will expire OD January 1, 2012, unless renewed. 
	JURISDICTION 
	. 5, Accusation No. 3423 was filed before the B?ard, Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondents, The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondents on June 14, 2010. Respondents timely filed their Notices of Defense contesting the Accusation, A copy of Accusation No. 3423 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, 
	ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 
	6, Respondent McKillip .has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 
	understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3423. Respondent McKillip has also 
	carefully read, folly discussed witb counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 
	Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 
	7, Respondent McKi11ip 1s fu1ly aware ofbis legal-rights in this matter, inc1uding the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; tl:ie right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own beha1f; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 
	2 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) I 
	docurhents; the right to r'econsiderat1011 'and COllli revfow ofan adverse decision; and a:n other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 8, Respondenl McKillip voluntarily, knowingly, and intelbgently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above. CULPABILITY 
	9. Respondent McKillip admits the trutb of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation No. 3423. 
	l O, Respondent McKillip agrees that his Pharmacist License· and Pharmacy Pennit are subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary tenns as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
	CONTINGENCY 
	11. This stipulat1on shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent McKillip 
	.. 
	understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may comrµunicate directly with the Board regar.ding this ;,tipulation and settlement) without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation~ Respondent McKillip understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipu
	12. 111e pmties understand and agree that facsimile coFies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals, 
	13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement It supersedes any and al1 prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, negotiations) and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 
	3 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	' Order·niay not be altered, amended, rnodiffod, supple1nented, or otherwise changed except by a · 
	.

	writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 
	14. ln considerafion of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that the Board may, without farther notice or fonnal proceeding) issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order: 
	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	JT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pham1acist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Respondent Brian William McKillip, and Phannacy Permit No. PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas Phannacy, Inc. are revoked, However, the revocations are stayed and both Respondents are each placed on probation for five years on the following terms and conditions. 
	1. Suspension -Respondent McK.illip Only As part of probation, Respondent McKillip is suspen~ed from the practice of phann.acy for 90 days beginning the effective date of this decision, 
	During suspension) Respondent McKillip shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion of the Hcensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary foodwanimal drug retailer or any other distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent McKillip shall not 
	. 
	. 

	practice phannacy nor do any act invol~ing drug selection, selection of stock) 1nanufacb..ning, 
	compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or be 
	a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing 
	or dispens1ng of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 
	Respondent McKillip shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 
	judgment of a phannacist. Respondent McKillip sha11 not direct or control any aspect of the 
	practice ofpharn1acy. Respondent McKi11ip sbal1 not perform the duties of a pharmacy 
	technician or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board. 
	Subject to the abow: restrictions, Respondent McKil1ip may continue to .own or hold an 
	interest in any bcensed -premises in whic:11 he holds an interes1 at the time this decision becomes 
	effective unless otberwise specified in this order. 
	4 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT {3423) 
	i 
	tt violation of probation. 
	Failure to comply with this s11sp'ension shall be considered 

	2. Tolling of Suspension -Respondent McKillip Only 
	During the.'period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation), Any such absence in excess of tbe Cl 0) days dliring suspension shall be considered a violation of probation, Moreover, any absence from California during the period of suspensio11 exceeding ten (1 0) days shall toll the suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days respondent is absent from California, Dur
	Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, and must f·urther notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of return. The failure to provide such notification(s) shall constitute a violation of probation, Upon such depa~e and return, respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy llntil notified by th~ board that the pedod of suspension has been satisfactorily completed. 
	3. Obey A..ll Laws-Respondents Upas & McKillip Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, Respondent McKillip shall report any of.the following occmTences to the Board, in writing, 
	withi11 72 hours of such occunence: an a1Test or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and fodera1 controlled substances laws a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or feden1.l criminal proceeding to any criminal complaint, infonnation or indictment 
	a conviction of any crime 
	• d1scip1ine, citation, or other administrative action fi.1ed by any state or federa1 agency which involves Respondent's Pharmacist license and Pharmacy Permit or which is related to the practice of phannacy or the manufactuling, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance, 
	5 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	Fail~:re to timely report such occ~rr~nce ;hall be considered a violati~n of probation, 
	4, Report to the Board -Respondents Upas & McKilHp 
	Respondents shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or its desig:i~ee. The report shal1 be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other requirements, Respondents shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and conditlons of probation. Failure to submit timely reports in a fonn as directed shall be considered a violatfon of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency in submission ofreports as direct
	5. Interview with the Board-Respondent McK.illip Only 
	Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent McKillip shall appear in person for interviews with the Board or its designee1 at such intervals and locations as are determined by the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to Board staff, or failure to appear· for two or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its designee during the periqd of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	6. Cooperate with Board Staff-Respondents Dpas & McK:illip 
	Respondents shal1 cooperate with the Boards inspection program and with the Board s monitoring and investigation of Respondents' compliance with the tenns and conditions of his probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	1
	1

	Continuing Education -Respondent McKillip Only Respondent McKillip shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skUl and knowledge as a 
	pharmacist as directed by the Board or its designee. 
	8. Notice to Employers -Respondent McKillip Only 
	During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall notify all present and prospective employers of the decision in case number 3423 and the tenns, conditions and rest1.ictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 
	6 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	Within 30 days of the effective date of tl{is decision~ and within 15 days of Respondent McKillip's undertaking any new employment, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge (including each new phanrntcisHn-charge employed during Respondent McKillip's tenure of employment) and owner to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the listed individual(s) l~as/have read the decision in case number 3423, and tenns and conditions imposed thereby. 1t shall be Respondent Mc
	If Respondent McKillip works for or is employed by or through a pham1acy employment service, Respondent McKillip must notify his direct Bupervisori phannacist-in-chargei and owner 
	•. 
	at every entity licensed by the Board of the tenns and conditions of the decision in case number 3423 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at eacl1 licensed entity. A record of this 
	notification must be provided to the Board upon request. 
	Furthem10re, with.in 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of Respondent Mc-Killip's undertaking any new employment by or through a phannacy employment service) Respondent McK..illip shE).U cause his direct supervisor with the phannacy employment service to report to the Board in wdting acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 3423 and the tenns and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKiHip's responsibility to ensur: that his employer(s) and/or
	Failure to timely notify present or prospective employez(s) or to_·cause that/those 
	employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the Board shal1 be considered a violation of 
	probation. 
	IIEmployment" within the meaning of this provision shall include a11y full-time, 
	pmi-time, temporary, relief or phamrncy rnanagemEnt service as a phannacist or any 
	position for wh1ch a pharmacist license is a requirement or cri tenon for employment, 
	whether the Respondent is an employee> independent contractor or volunteer. 
	7 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423} 
	. ,9. . No Supervi~i·on. oflnterns, $ervi_n~ as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIQ)) Serving a;.~,., 
	visi·oli Designated Representative-In-Charge, or Servmg as a Consultant -Respondent MclGllip Only 
	During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip m~y supervise any intem pharmacist) be the pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board and serve as a consultant only if he subjects himself to monthly review by a Board-approved consultant. Assumption of any such supervision responsibilities absent such monthly review shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	10. Reimbursement of Board Costs -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	As a condition precedent to successful comp1etion of probation, Respondents shal1 pay, jointly and severally) to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $3Respondents.shall be permitted to make said payments in a schedu1ed payment plan approved by the Board. 
	0,579.50. 

	There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or its designee, Failure to.pay .costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	The filing of bankrnptoy by either Respondent shall not relieve either Respondent of his· responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution.. 
	11. Probation Monitoring Costs -Respondents Upas & MclGllip Respondents shall pay) joint1y and ~everally, any costs associated with probation 
	monitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such 
	costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	12. · Status of License-Respondents Upas & McKiUip 
	Respondents shall) at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cun-ent license and pennit with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license and pennit sha11 be considered a violation ·of probation. 
	8 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	r-,,·:-·)~ .t,+,'} .. ~e) --· t:. t'': .. i_'H;ron ot AJ.1.terqs, ;:,t,c;r\·J.\1 ~ ::,;·.. 1. u,.L-• . . ·~~--.d.. • ...._ •: J."-....~_i,. ,::}Li .·,.. 
	If either Respondent's license or permi1 expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at ,any time during the period of probation) including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license and permit shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 
	13. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension -Respondents Upas & McKUHp 
	Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent McKillip cease practice due to retirement or bealth, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of probation, Respondents may tender their license and pennit to the Board for surrender. The Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the ryquest for srnrender or ta1<e any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license and pennit, Respondents wil1 no 
	' 
	probation. This surrender constitutes arecord of discipline and shall become a part of the Respondents' license history with the ~oard. Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their pocket and/or wall 
	. h-eense-a-nd-pennH-t-e-t-he-Be-arEl-wi-thi-n-ttn-4&3/-s...:o:f.:_-110ti:ficati0-n-b-y_tb.e.RuardJhaiJ:lie_surrP.nIi .,1• iis accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license o'. permit from the Board for three years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements app1icable to tbe license sought as of the date the application for that Hcense is submitted to the Board, including any outstanding costs. 
	14, Notificaticrn of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or Employment"-Respondent McKillip Only 
	· Responde1it McKillip shall notify the Board in writing within ten clays of any change of employment. Said notification sha11 include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new ·employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent McK.illip shall further notify the Board in writing within ten days of a ch~nge in name, residence 
	address, mailing address> or phone number. 
	9 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	' ,.,_~~.}., ;~:~:. • 1 :\t ~·:., ....__~ 1~r-,,..u _·,~ .-!": ~ , __
	ttl)t.ns

	.•( 1~ 
	Fallur~ to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or 
	phone nmnber(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 15, Toning of Probation -Respondent McKillip Only Except during periods of suspension, Respondent McKillip shal1, at all times while on 
	probation) be employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month. Any month during which this minimum is not met shal1 toll the period of probation, Le., the JJeriod ofprobation shall be extended by one month for each month duling which this 
	. minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent McKillip must 
	' 
	nonetheless comply with a11 tem1s and conditions of probation. 
	Should Respondent McKnlip, regardless ofresidency, for any reason (inc1uding vacation) 1 Respondent McKJllip must notify the Board in writing within ten days of the cessation of practice, and must further notify the Board in writing within ten days ofthe resumption of practice. Any failure to .provide such noti.fication(s) shal1 be considered a violation of probation. 
	cease practicing as a phannacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in Califomia

	It is a violation ofprobation for Respondent McKillip's probation to remain tolled·pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and noi1-consecutive months, exceeding 36 months. 
	Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during w11ich Respondent is 
	11 

	· not practicing as a phamrncist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq , 11 Resumption of pracbcen means any calendar month during whicb Respondent is practicing as a phannacist for at leust 40 hours as a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 e1 seq. 
	16. Posted Notice ofProbation -Respondent Upas 
	Respondent Upas shaU prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall rernai11 posted during the entire pe1iod of probation. 
	Res1)ondent Upas sha11 not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any 
	statemen1 which is intended to mislead or is likely to ha·ve the effect of misleading any patient, 
	10 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	~ ,~r ti':"·~ .. )·1;.·•r\ ~.d __ , ,
	· :-' ~, .; .. 

	1 
	customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the pro~ation 
	of the licensed entity.
	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Jo 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 2 5 26 27 28 
	Fai1ure lo post sucl1 no lice shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	17. Violution of Probation -Respondents Upas & McKi.Uip
	lf either I~espondent has not complied wit11 any tenn or condition of probation, the Board 
	shall have continuing jurisdiction over such Respondent, and probation shall automatically be 
	extended, until all tenns and-conditions have been satisfied or the Board ·has taken other action as 
	deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to terminate ~ 
	probation; and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 
	If either Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving such 
	Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 
	disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 
	provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic terminatio11 of the stay and/or 
	revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 
	Respondent during probation) the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of 
	probation shall be automatica11y extended until the petition to rev0ke probation or accusation is 
	heard and decided, 
	18, Completion of Probation -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Upon written notice by.the B.oard or its designee indicating successful completion of 
	probation, Respondents' license and permit will be fully restored. 
	19. Community Services Program-Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondents shall submit to the Board 
	or its designee, for prior approva1, a community ser,1ice.program in which Respondent McKillip 
	sha11 provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitab\e 
	facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for each of his five years of probation. 
	Respondent Upas shal1 provide free hea1th-care related services on a regular basis to a community 
	or charitable facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for the first three years of probation, 
	or a like alternative subject to Board approval. Within 30 days of Board approval thereof, 11 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3423) 
	j_ \ • I I ' ; . I . ) .• ~ ; 
	' I ' .'• ' . '·,. 

	Respondent McKi1lip shall submit docun_ientation to the Board demonstrating commencement of 
	the commm1ity service programs. A record of this notification must be provided to the Board 
	upon request. Respondent McKillip shall reporl on progress with the community service 
	programs in the quarterly reports. Failure to·timely submit) commence) or comply with the 
	programs shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	20, Remedial F,ducation -Respondent McRillip Only 
	Withiq 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall submit to 
	the Board or its clesignee> for prior approval, an appropriate program ofrernedial education 
	related to the grounds for discipline. The program of remedial educahon shal1 consist of at least 
	15 hours, which shall be cornp1eted within one year at Respondent l\1cKillip's own expense. All 
	remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education 
	(CE) courses used for license renewa1 purposes. 
	Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remediai°education shall be considered a 
	violation of probation. The period of pr0bation will be automatically extended until such 
	remedial education is successfully completed and written proof1 in a form acceptable to the 
	Board~ is provided to the Board or its designee, 
	Following the completion of ea(?h course, the Board or its designee may require Respondent . MclG1lip, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondents 
	1

	knowledge of the course. If Respondent McKillip_ does not achieve a passing score on the 
	exam.ination, this failure shall be considered a violation of p_robation. Any such examination 
	failure shall require Respondent McKillip to take another course approved by the Board in the 
	same subject area. 
	21. Pharmacist-in~Chargc Self-Assessment~ Respondent McKillip Only 
	Respondent McKillip shall perform a self-assessment ofthB phannacy operations every tlu·ee months by completing a Community Phannacy Self Assement Fonn (17M-39). The consultant shall countersign each of these completed self assessment forms. 
	22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises -Respondent McKillip 
	Respondent McKil_lip shall not acquire any new ownership, lega1 or beneficial interest nor 12 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (34 23) 
	, . . l , , . ,· . serve as a ma.nage1\ admmistrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associat'e, or partner of any additional business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent currently own or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, mem-ber, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, finn, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, Respondent may continue to serve in such capac
	23. Separate File of Records -Respondents Upas & McKillip 
	Respondents shall mainta111 and 1nake available for inspection a separate file of a1l records pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substt).nces. Failure to maintain such file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a vio1ation ofp~obation, 
	24. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge -Respondent McKillip 
	During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall not supervise any intern phannacist or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the Board. Respondent McKillip may be a phannacist-in-cb~rge. However, if during the period of probation Respc;mde1~t McIGllip serves as a phannacist-in-charge, Respondents shall retain an independent consultant at their own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing phannacy operations on a quarterly basis for compEance by Respondents with state and federal _l
	charge. The consultant -shall be a phannacist licensed by and not on probation with the Board and whose name shal1 be submitted to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, within 30 days of 
	. . the effective date of this decision. Respondent McKi11ip shall not be a phannac1st-in-charge at more than one phannacy or at any pharmacy of which he is not the sole owner. Failure to time1y retain, seek apprnval of, or ensure timely reporting by th~ consultant shall be c'onsidered a violation of probation. 
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	.·.:.'-25. '. i,,,;ic, Mcl<'.J!Up On,,. ., 
	co..,~-ll.espou~<la, 

	Witnin 60 ~,Jendar dll'..ys ?fthe eiff-e'ci:rve date of fu)u decis.\on, R~spond.i;!nt.MoKiUip sh.al( 
	enioll lo a c.ow:<se•fo ~tb\cs1 atRespond~rs ~:x.µensc, o,pprov~cl tri advance by the Board ?rfrs 
	ds-i;j_gnee. _Fa:flurc to i.uitim~ the course dm.ing tJ1e first year of'-pro.batiotJ., &t:\d. aowp}e:te 3t within
	·me. seccmd year of prob-atio~i, 1s u v~olation of proba:tforL 
	• Respon dertt Mc.K\rlip shall, submit a_ certi1Scat~ of c.ompletior1 to the Boa.rd ,or its desig:ne.~
	. 
	. within five days' after c;-t:r.mpktilJg the course.
	bCCEPTANCE
	( ,ha'\/e care~lly read.the. above StipuJated Settler.mmt :imd Dis.ciplinary Order and have fuUy
	with rnY e.ttop1ey~ Da-vicl M-Balfour. runderstand tbe: stipulatio:o. and tbe-effect rt
	djsa.ussed.it 

	' will hav; ® m)' '?banna-e.ist Licenso and Phannacy ',Permit, 1 f;nte:r into thi::; Stipulate'd Sattlen:lent 
	. 

	and Dis~iplinary Order voluntanl,Y> k:o.owingly, a.nd intelligently, aod agre:e to 6-!: bo-wnd by the
	. . 






	J)~::,~d;;,~~~~OOf~~~ /'ll, :t/~P/4 
	J)~::,~d;;,~~~~OOf~~~ /'ll, :t/~P/4 
	./ ¼c_. DMJ WILLIAlv~~~~f--· 
	.~,-~1-,F-~?£L -/ 
	Bi
	( INC , , ReS'J'}cmdents ' -By Brian McKUlip, ao..d as .
	Wim!:l.l.1J 
	mox.-idu.a.Hy 

	Prns-ide:ntffr:::as1.:n-e;r/f.inancm) Officer and 
	Prns-ide:ntffr:::as1.:n-e;r/f.inancm) Officer and 
	Phamiacl.st~io-ChHrge of Upas Pbannaoy1 lnc,
	1have re:ad aud .fully discussed with Respo.nde;u,t B-riati. McKUlip,; Upa-s Pham.J1ac;ythe terms 1;1J1.d condit\cins and Dthe:r matte1s contained iu ~e above Stipulatecl ~ett:ieme-rtt 0'.,13,d Disciplina.r,y
	Drder. l Ojlprovc it~or,/,;f'd ·content. 
	DAU,iD;
	&,.,.e:;j:C:47 ~c-~~~~~~~:::=:::::.__---
	--.ENDORSEMENT 
	The foregoing Stipu1ated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully sub-mitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
	Dated: March ( , 2011 
	Respectfully submitted, KAMALA D. HARIUS · Attorney General of California LINDA K. SCHNEIDER Supervising Deputy Attorney Genera} 
	A. Lu;_LJJ,1,~
	 G. MICHAEL GER.Jv1A.N Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Complainant  __, SD2009_312029 Stipulation.rtf 
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	Exhibit A ·Accusation No. 32A3 
	EDMUI\JD G. Bl<OWl'-l .IJt Artornev General of Cul iforn ia L!NDA I(. SCJ-INl~IDER Sqpervising Depui)' Attorney Genernl G. IY1 ICHAl::L GJ::RlvlM-1 DepLIIY Anorney Gener~il swie Brn No. J 033 12 J 10 Wesl "A" St1·eeL. Suite 1100 Stin Diego, CA 9~101 . IJ.O. Bo,-..: 85266 San Diego, CA 92186"5266 Telephone: (619) 645"2617 Facsimile: (619) 645"206 l Atrorneysfor Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

	-ln the Matter of the AccL1sation Aga\nst: · UPAS PHARMACY) INC., dba UPAS PHARMACY; BRIAN WILJ_,IA.M McKILLIP) Presid.cnt, Treasurer/ Financial Officer) Pharmttcist"in"Ch nrge 3332 Third Avenue Sf.tn Diego) CA 92103 Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 BRIAN WILLlAM MclCILLIP) 3541 Ingraham Street StLn Diego1 CA 92109 Pbnrmadsl License No. RTH 32896 Respondents. 
	Case No. 3423 
	Case No. 3423 
	AC CU SAT 1O.N 
	Com pl ai nant alleges: PARTIES l. Compluinun1 Virginia Herold brings this Accusation s-olely in her official c~1pacity as the Execulive Officer of the Bm1rd of Phal'macy ( Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. · 2, On Augusl 9. 1979. lhe Boi:l_rd issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 32896 lo Respondent Brian Wi·lliam IVlcKillip. The license was in full force and effocl a\ all iimes relev1rn1 lo the charg,es brough1 here·1n and wi11 i::xpire on ·October 3 I . 20 I0, un less.1·enewed, Effective 
	i\prll 18, '.::002, the license was revoked, but the revocation was su1yed for three years while 
	Respondent /VlcKilllp was placed ·and remained on probation. 
	On fonunry 26, )990, the Board issllt:d Plrnrnrncy Permi1·Nlll11ber PHY 36111 lo Respo11den1 Upi1S Pharmacy, lnc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Phar·n~ncy, with Responden1· Br·itrn Willia111 Mcl<.illip as President, Treasul'er / Financiid Officer, and Plrnrnrncisl-in-Charge. The permh was in full force and ef!6c1111 all limes relevMl Lo l"he char·ges broL1ght hen-Jin and will expire on h\lllltu')' l, 2011, L1nless reMwecl. 
	JURJSDJ CTJON 
	4. This AccL1saLion is broqght before the Board, Departrnen1 of ConsL1111er Affairs, under the authority er/'the following lEIWS. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise ind icatecl. 
	5, Sect\on 4300, subdivision (a) of the Business and Prnfessions Code (Code) provides-, \n pertinent part, that every license 1SSL1ed may be suspended or revoked. 
	6. 
	6. 
	6. 
	Section 4302 of the Code provides that the board may revoke any license ofa corporation wh.ere condlt\011s exist in relation to.any person holding 1 0 percent or more of the corpor0te stock ofthe corporation, or where conditions exist in relation to any officer or director of the corporation that woi1ld constitute grounds for dis~ipl inary action against a licensee. 

	7. 
	7. 
	Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the sL1spension, expiration, surl'ende1·, or cancell1:Jtion or a license shall 1101 deprive the Boord of jurisdi"ction "Lo proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinslr.1ted. 


	STATUTORY PROVlSJONS 
	8. Section 4022 of the Co.de slates: 
	"Dangerous drug'' or "dangerous device'' rneans any drug or device unsafe for self-use in hunnins or animals, and includes thr:: following: 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	Any drug tha\ bears the legend: 1'Cm1lion: federal law prohibits dispensing withoul pn:scriplion," ''Rx only," m words of similar import. 

	(b) 
	(b) 
	Any device thal bears the s"Ullement: "Cautlon: federal \aw restricls this dev·1ce lo sale by or on the order· ofa ~---," "Rj: only," or words of similar import, the blank lO be fi Iled in with the designation of the pract iLi oner Iicensecl to use 


	2 
	Figure
	(c) A_ny other drug or device tlrnl by federal or state law c,:in bt !awfollv dispensed on Iy on p1esc1·ip1 ion or forn ished pursurn,! to Section 4006. · 
	9, SecLion 4059, subseutio11 (11), of the Coclt slates: 
	~ person n~uy no1 _for!1ish tiny di111~e1·ol!S cl'.·L1g ~xcep1 upon the prescription of B phys1c1trn, .:le11~1st, optometrist, veLenm~rnin, or nuturopt1thic doctor pursutrnl lo Sec~10!1 3640.7, A p~rson llltl/ 1101 fo_rn1?h tiny clangt:rous devict, ex.cep( upon the p1·esu1pl1on of 1:1 phys1e,1an, clenL1sl, pod1a111st, optonrntrist, veterinarian, 01· nt1turopnth ic doctor pL11SL1 ~ml to Section 3640. 7. 
	pod1at1·11,l, 

	10. Section 4063 of the Code states: 
	l'-10 prescription for any clangeroL1s drug or dangei·oL1s device 1rn1y be refilled excep1 upon t1uthori:a1ticlll of the prescriber. The authoriwl'ion !TH.\)' be o iven orally or at the time of giving the origim,1 prescription. No prescr'1ption for ,rny drn1ger0Lts drug that is ti controlled substance may be designated refillable as needed. 
	11. Section 4081 of the Code states in pertinent pait: 
	(a) All recordg r~f,n, an L1factL1re and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous dl'ugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by aL1thodzed officers of the law, and shal I be preserved for at least three years from the date of making, A current inventory shall be kept by every .. , pharmacy .. , holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, registration> or ~xemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the Health 
	12. Section 4301 ofthe Code states) 111 pert\nen\ part: 
	The board shall take action against any holder of a Iicense who is guilty of L1nprofess\onal condL!C\ or whose license has been procured by frm1d or misrepresentation or issL1ed by mistake, Ui1profossional conduct shall inclL1de, bu\ ls .no1 limitcd to, any of the follow in~: · 
	(b) lncompelence, 
	(i) The violation of any of the statutes of this s1,1k, or ,my other stale, or of the United States regL1laling controlled substance:; and dangerous drugs. 
	(o) v·1oluti11g or attempt'1ng lo violalt:, directly or indirectly. or assisting in or abetting thr:: violation ofor conspiring to violate an')' provision or Lerm of this clrnpler or of the ~1pplicabk redera! and sla\.e laws and i-egtilations governing pharmacy, including regulcnions established by the board or by any otht:r sta1.e or federal regu \alory agency. 
	3 
	I3. Sec1 ion 4:l32 of" the Code states: 
	. Any pel'son who foils. neglecis, 01· refuses lo rnaintain lhe records ,·equ'ired by Secl1on 40B l or who. when culkd upon by an a1.1thorizecl officer or t1 member of the board, /'ails. neglecls, or ref'L1ses lo provide the records 1-v"1thin ~1 reaso1rnbk time. or who willful I y prnciuces or furnishe~ reco1·cls that are fo lse, i~ gu i11 y oft1 rn isdemeanor. 
	lt\. Section l II53 of the Health and Sa-Jely (H&S) Code sta1.es in pe1·linent part: 
	(a) A prescription for ti control Ieel s11 bstance sh al I only be issued for a legit'1mate medical purpose by an individual practilioner acting in the usual course of his or her professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribin1i and dispensing of controlled substances is t1pon the pl'escribing pmctitioner, bL/a co1Te~ponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fiUs the prescription. Except as authorized b_ythis division, the followlng are not legal prescdptions: (l) an order pur
	15, Section 11158 of the H&S Code states in pertinent part: 
	(a) Except as provided in Section 1-1·159 or in subd'1vision (b) of this section, no controlled substance classified in SchedLlie ll shall be dispensed without a 
	· prescription meeting the requirements of this chapter. Excep1 as provided in Section 1115 9 or when dispensed dl1·ectly to an ultimate user by a practitioner, other th an a pharmacist or pharmacy, no controlled substance classified in Schedule m, IV, or Y may be dispensed without a prescription meeting the requ ire111 ents of this chapter. _ 
	(b) A prnctitioner specified in Section 11150 may dispense directly to an ultimate LIser a controlled substance c!assi·necl in Schedule 1J in an arnoun\ no\ to exceed a 72•hot1r supply forthi: patient in accordance with directions for use given by the dispensing practitioner only where the patient is nol expected to require any addiliorml a111ou111 of the controlled substance beyond the 72 hours. Praclitione::rs dispensing drugs pursuant Lo this subdivision shall rnee1 the requirements of subd iv i;:;ion (f
	· 16 · Section l 1159.2 of the H&S Code slates in pertinen1 p,\J""t: 
	(a) No1withsland'1ng any other provision of law, a prescripf1011 for ,1 controlkd :1ub.sta11ce for use by a patient who has 0 terminal illness may be wrinen on a prescription form that does nol meet the requirements of Seelion l 1 l 62. l if the prescription meets the following requirements: 
	(1) Conlc1in tbe information specified in subdivision ta) of Section l 1164. 
	{2) lndica\e tha\ the prescribe1 has cert\)]ed thal the palien\ is tern1imilly ill by the words··· 11159,2 exernpi.ion." · 
	4 
	(b) A plrnrrnacist n~ 11y ft 11 ti pl'esc,·i pt ion pu!'suan1 Lo th is secti 011 when there is a tech1:1 ical e1To1· i11 the certiiictltion required by parngrt1ph (2) of SLI bd ivis ion (a), provided that he or she has personal k.novvledge of the pm ie11t's lerm irrnl il \ ness, and su bseq ucntly retL1rns the prescription to the prescriber for correction with in 72 hoL1rs. 
	17. Seelion I 1162. J of the H&S Cock stales: 
	(LI) The pn~.scl'i pl ion forms frir contrn)led subst,rnces sha 11 be pr\n Led with the following feaiL1res: 
	(1) A latent, repeti1h1e·'·voicl" patlern shall be printed across the enti1e rronl of the presG1·iption blank; if a pl'(~scription is sc~nned or photocopied, the word ''void" shall appear· ·in a pattern across the entire front ofthe prescription. 
	(2) A wutermarl, sh al I be printed on the b,1cks-icle of the prescript ion blank; the wutenrn1l'k sh al Iconsist of the words \:al iforn ia Security P1·escription," 
	1

	(3) A chemical void protection that prevenLs alterntion by chemical washing, 
	(4) A feutL1re printed in thermochrornic lnk.. 
	(5) An area of opaque writing so that the writing disappears if the prescription 1s lightened.· 
	(6) A description of the security featu1·es incl_uded on each prescription form. 
	(7) (A) Six quantity check off boxes shall be printed on the form and the fol lowing qL1anti.ties shal I appear: 
	1-24 25-49 
	50-74 75-100 
	101-150 
	151 and over. 
	(B) !11 con,iLmclion with the quantity boxes, a space sha!l be p_rovided lo 
	designate the llllits referenced in the qrn11llity box.es when the drug IS not 111 tablet or c~1psule form. 
	(S) Prescription blanks shall contain o stalement prinLed on the botl.01~1 of the prescr'rption b\an Ii that the ·1 Prescription is void if the number or drugs prescn bed ·1s not nCJLed." 
	(9) The prc:printed name, calegory of iicensure, license nuniber, federal controlled subslunce registration number of the prescr'1bing practitioner. 
	(l O) Check boxes shall be printed on the form so that the prescriber 1110y ind·1cate the number of refills ordered. 
	5 
	( I l) The: dme of origin of the prescl'iption. 
	(12) A check bo;.; indicating 1he presci-iber's orclt!r 1101 Lo substitute, 
	( 13) An identifying m1111ber ,1ssig11ecl lo the ,1pprovecl securily printer by the· Deprn·Lmenl of' Jt1s1ici:::. · 
	( I 4)(A) A check box by the name of el;lch pn:scrib er when 11 pl'esc1·iption fonr1 lists multiple pn~sc.:l'ibers. . 
	(B) 
	(B) 
	(B) 
	Each presc1·iber who s·1gns ll'1e prescr'iplion form shall identify himself or her~elf us the presctiber by checking the box by his or her name. 

	(b) 
	(b) 
	Each batch of controlled .substance prescription forms shall have tl~e lot number printed on the form and each form with i11 th,\1 batch sh a 11 be m1m bered sequentitilly beginning ,,;vith the m1rnernl one. 


	(c)( 1) A prescriber designaied by t1 Iicensed heal th care ·facility, a c 1 inic speclfied in Section 1200, or a clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that has 25 or more physicians or surgeons may order controlled sLt bstance prescription forms for use by prescri bers when treating patients in that foci l ity without the lnformation requ\red in parngrnph (9) of subdivision (a) or pal'agraph (3) of this subdivision. 
	(2) 
	(2) 
	(2) 
	Forms orden~d pLirstiant to this subdivision shall have the name, category of Ii censure, license 11u111ber, and federal eontrolled substance registration number of the designated prescriber 'and the name, address, category of licensure, and license nLIrn ber of the licensed health care facillty the clinic specified in Section 1200, or the clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that has 25 or more physicians or surgeons prepi'inted on the form. 

	(3) 
	(3) 
	Forms ordered pul'suant to th.is section shall not be valid prescriptions without the name, category of! icensu re, Ii cense num btr, and federal control led substance registration number of the prescriber on the form. 


	(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the designated prescdber shal I maintain a record of the prescribers to whom the contmll ed substance prescription ·forms are issued, that shall include the name, category of licensure, license nL1mber, federal contrnllecl substance registration number, and quantity of controlled substance prescription forms issued lo each presc1·iber. The 1·ecorcl shall be maintained in the health focillty for three yems. • 
	(B) Forms ordered pursuant lo this subdiv'1s1on lhtl1 are printed by i:l cornplltnized prescription generalion syslem shall no\ be subject lo subparagraph(/.\) or paragrnph p) of su bd ivis ion (a). Forms prinled pursuan1 lo this su.bd ivisi on tlw1 are pri ntecl by a com puleri7..ed prescr'1ption genera lion system may conla In the pl'escri ber's name. category of professional liccnsure, license number, federal controlled subsLance )'(::g·1slral·1on number. t1nd the d,1le of the prescription. 
	(d) This section shall become open.live on July 1. 2004. 
	18. Senion 11164 of the H&S Code s1.c1tes: 
	Except as prov'1ded in Section I 1167, no person shall prescribe 1.1 comrolleci substance, nor shall any person fill, compound, or dispense a prescription for a controlled substance, unless it complies with the requirements of this section. 
	6 
	(t1J Each prescriplio11 for a cionll'Olled substanc.:e classlf1eci in S0ht:dide 11 J 11, IV or V, 
	excepl as t1uLhorized by subdivision (b), shall be made 011 El comrolleci SL;bsrnnc; ·. 
	pres?ription form as specifaicl in Section l l 162. I t:lncl shall mtet the following 
	requII·en1ents: 
	(l) The preseript ion sha 11 be signed an cl dated by \he pn::scribe 1· in ink i1ncl shill I Go11 tai n the prl:!scr iber's address and telephone 11 LI rn ber; \ht: 1HIIY1 t· of tht: Liltinrnw user 
	· 01· n::~earch .subj eel, or con lt1c1 information tts determined by the Ser.:relUIT oflh e United Swtes Dep1trlrnen1 of He,llth mid 1-luman Servit:es; re!il I infori:mion. su0h as the_ nu177ber of refills 01·dered and whether the_ prescripl~on is a -firsHime reques1 or ti ref 111: and the narrie, q1.1anl1ly, strength, c111d direcl1ons for use of the controlled subslance presc1·ibecl. 
	1

	(2) The presc1·iption shall also contain the address of the p>erson for whom the contro !!eel subslanue is prescl'i bed. If the prescriber does nol_ specify th is address on the prescript'ion, the phar111flcis1 f1I Iing the presc1·i pti o11 o1· an employee acting under the cl ireclion ·of the pharmacist sh,111 write or type the address on the prescription or· 111t\1111a·111 this information in a readily 1·etr'1evable form in the pharmacy. 
	(b)( 1) Notwithstanc\i11g paragraph ( 1) ofsubdivision (a) of Section 11162. l, any contrnlled substance classified in SchedLile JJl, fV, or V rnay be dispensed Llpon an oral or electronically trnnsmi1ted prescription, which shall be produced in hard copy form and signed and dated by the pharmacist filling the prescription or by any other person expressly by provisions ofthe Business and Professions Code. Any person who transmits, malntains, or receives any electronically transmitted 
	ai1thoriz.ed 

	. prescription shall ensme the security, integdty, aL1thority, and confidentiality of the prescription. 
	(2) The date of issue of the presor\ption and all the \nformation reqllir.ed for a w1·itten prescription by subdiv'1s)on (a) shall be included in the written ·1·ecord of the prescription; the pharmacist need not include the address, telephone m1rnber, license classification, or federal registry number of the prescriber or the address of the patient 011 the hard copy, ifJhal information is readily retrievable in the pharmacy. (3) Pursuant to an aotho1·ization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber on
	(2) The date of issue of the presor\ption and all the \nformation reqllir.ed for a w1·itten prescription by subdiv'1s)on (a) shall be included in the written ·1·ecord of the prescription; the pharmacist need not include the address, telephone m1rnber, license classification, or federal registry number of the prescriber or the address of the patient 011 the hard copy, ifJhal information is readily retrievable in the pharmacy. (3) Pursuant to an aotho1·ization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber on
	(2) The date of issue of the presor\ption and all the \nformation reqllir.ed for a w1·itten prescription by subdiv'1s)on (a) shall be included in the written ·1·ecord of the prescription; the pharmacist need not include the address, telephone m1rnber, license classification, or federal registry number of the prescriber or the address of the patient 011 the hard copy, ifJhal information is readily retrievable in the pharmacy. (3) Pursuant to an aotho1·ization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber on
	LBody
	Link



	{c) The use of commonly used abbreviations shall not invalidate an otherwise valid prescription. 
	(d) Notwithstanding any provision of subdivisions (a) and (b), prescriptions for a controlled substance classified in Schedule Y may be for more than one person in the same ramily_·with the same medical need, 
	(e.) Th is seclion sha\ l become operative on .I anua1')' I, 20 05. 
	l 9. Seclion J 1167.5 of the H&S Code stales in pertinent pm1.: 
	(a) An Ol'der for a controlled wbs111nue classified in Schedule Ii !or 8 P<llieni of a licensed skil\ed nursing fat;ilhy, a licell'sed inle1·111ediate care facility, a licensed home health a~ency. or a licensed hospice may be dispen~ed upon an oral or electron1cal1y lrnnsrnitted presc!'iption. If the prescription is transmitted orally, the pharmacis-1 shall. prior to f1Hing the presc1·iption, reduce th~ prescription to writing in 
	7 
	• ink in the lrnnd~1•1·i1ing of the phanm1ds1 011 11 for117 developed bythe plrnrnrncy for th!s pur-pos~. If' the prescri~tion is tr,rnsrni.tted elecLronictilly, the phanrn1ci·s1 shall, prior to flll1ng the prescr1pllon, produce, sign, and elate a hard copy prescription. The prescripLions shall conLain the date the prescription was orally or electronically ,lnrn sn, itted by the presc.:ribe1·, the 1rnme ofthe p~rson for who111 the pre scrip lion was t1uthor iiecl, tht nt\111 e nnd t.iddress of'the 1·1ce11se
	sigrrn1L1 re of the person who reueived the contrnl led substances for the Iicensed ski Iled m1rsing fac·ilily, licensed 'intermedi1:ne Cf.Jre facility, licensed home health agency, or licensed hospice. A 1·1censed skilled m11·sing facil iIy, a 1'1censed intermediaLe care facili!y, a licensed home health ~1gency, or ti licensed hospice shall forward to the dispensing a cop)' of' any Gignecl Le!ep hone orders, char( orders, or rel ~1Led docu111e111.ation su bstantialing each ornl or electron icfal I y trans1
	plrnrnrnci.st 

	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	· 20, California Code of Regulations, title 1 6 (Regulations), section l718 states:, 
	Current Inventor/' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Buslness and "Professions Code shall be cohsldered to include complete accountability for_. all dangerotis dn1gs handled .by every licensee em1rnerated in Sections 4081 and 4332. The controlled s~1bstances inventories required by Ti~le 21, CFR, Sectlon 1304 shall be availt-tble for inspection i1pon request for at least 3 years after the date of the inventory, 
	11 

	COST RECOVERY 
	21. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertineni part, tha\ the Board may request the 
	ad111 in lstratlve law judge to di reel a I icentiate found to have committed a violation or viol alions of 
	the: l'icensing f'lCl to pay a sum 1101 lo exceed the reaso1rnbie costs of the ·investigation and 
	enforcement of the case. 
	DRUG 
	22. O111ak, gene1·ic name Dendeukin Dlftitox, is tin anticunce1· drug classified as ti. 
	dungeroLlS drug by Code section 4022, 
	FACTUAL ALLEGATJONS PERTAINING TO JULY 6, 2007 COMrLAlNT 
	23. On July 6, 2007, the Board_receh1ed a written cornplainl from the Depal1rnent of 
	1-k.a\thcare Services (OHS). The DHS alleged Upas was ftiiing prescriptions withou1 a wl"ilte:n 
	order. in violation of H&S Code .. seclion::; l 1153 and l l 158, and that the filling of the 
	8 
	p1·r::scriplions wiLhuul a wrinen order did nol foll within the. exe;eplions undei· H&S Code. sections 111,59.2 ,incl 11167.5. The Board invesligat.ecl the written compbim and fOLmd as follows. 
	p1·r::scriplions wiLhuul a wrinen order did nol foll within the. exe;eplions undei· H&S Code. sections 111,59.2 ,incl 11167.5. The Board invesligat.ecl the written compbim and fOLmd as follows. 

	24. The Board's lnspecLOr exwninecl the prescriplion -files ofthe SchedLiie II drulls und 
	. b 
	clbcovered tlrnl Upas w,ts filling foxed and Ol'~d presc:rip1iom; for Schedule II drll"S ,1nd lhe 
	, b 
	plHtrmaeists al Upt1s were w1·iting in the exemplion under l·l&S Code, sec;tion I J 59.2. A
	J 
	pharmacist and pl1c1r111acy technician employed by Upas informed the inspector thal the 
	prescriptions were faxed and telephoned into Upas from a cm1cer center, thal Upas fi lied and 
	del iverecl the prnscripti ons 1o the patients, und later obtained the prescriptions from the canceI· 
	center office once weekly. The pht1m1acis1 told the lnspeclol'tlrnl Respondent McKillip had told 
	h1m tha1 the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) lu1d given him permission to follow this 
	less formal procedure bectrnse tlie::,·e were cance1· pt1tienls, eve11 though the pham1acist had . infqrmed Respondent M\cKillip that th_is was wrong,: 
	25. 
	25. 
	25. 
	On June 18, 2008, the lnspeclOI' requested and received from DHS. a printOL1t of the ·Medi"Cal bi I ling for the dl'Llg, Ontak, for Upas for the period from JL1ne 1, 2006, through AugL1st 37, 2006. The printout showed that dodng this period Upas billed and was paid for 84 ml of Ontak, which is 7 box.es; each containing 6 vials x 2111I Ontak J50. 

	26. 
	26. 
	On June 20, '.W08, the lnspector received a written statement he had requested from 
	-Respondent McKillip regarding an audit and lmauthoriz.ed prescriptions for patients oh Dr. S, ln 
	it, Mc Ki llip stated he was told by a physldm1 tht1\ the H&S Code sect'1011 11159.2 exemption could be llsed for tem1in~11ly ill patients, but dtiring the audli realized that three to four patients 
	Link



	· did not meet the requirements of this provision. McKillip staled Upas was novv p.icking up the prescriptions daily, and that he c\'1d not fully comprehi::md the law regarding section 11159.2. 
	27. On .lune 15, 2008, the lnspeclor receiv0d the patient profiles produced by Upas showing that patient Myrtle G. had received 121111 (or l box of 6 x 2ml) of Ontak on 8/8/06, 8/3/06, 8/1/06, 7/11/06 7/3 l/06, 7/l 0/06 and 7/6/06, which were billed to Medi-Cal, and 6 ml on 6/29/06 and 6/26/06. which were bilkd lo CMS (County !Vledicul Services) for a total of 8 vials. The Inspector also received a copy of 01-1s· July 31, 2007 letter to Upas, which showed Medi-Cal was billed for 7 boxes of Ontuk; and three 
	9 
	pLffcha~es. J-JoweveI·. comparison of the invoice:; to the bi 11 ing and LO Jvlynle G. 's 
	Medi-0.11 

	pmienl prn-n!e reve11led rim! Upas was shorLed and overbilled fo1 2 boxes of Omak. in violiition of 
	thi:: rernrd ,inti inventor)' requiremenls of Code section 408) and Regulations, section 1718. 
	28. On .I LI ly 3, 200 8, lhe I11s pee tor en Le red the prescript ions fo I Schedule 11 drugs obtuinecl from Upus into a spreud sheet Amliysis or tha1 dina shows tha1 OLJl of] 9,1 prescl"iptions: 
	. a. 62 schedule 11 controlled subsii:lnces prescriplions were foxed 1.0 Upas tH)ci dispensed in violation of H&S Code, sec1.ion 1 l '167. 5, subdivision (a), 47 of which were processed by RP.H IVlcKill ip, 4 by RPI-I Perry, and 11 by RPH Frank; 
	. b. ,Upas dispensed 117 sched~1le l,l co!nrolled substance pl'escdptions by t1dd111g the wording "11159,2 exempUon," 1n violatrnn of H&S Code, section 11159.2 subdivision (a)(2), 66 of which were processed by RPH McKll lip, 24 by RPH Perry, and 27 by RPH hank; and 
	. c. Upasdlspensed 128 rn·al prescrlptionsofSchedule I] drugs, of which 7tl were processed by RPH McKilli-p, 32 by RPH Perry, and 2] by RPH Frank. 
	29. On July 29, 2008, the lnspector sent & Wri.tten Notice of v iolatlons chargecl to Respondents Upas and McKilllp. On August 20, 2008, McKlilip's counsel faxed a reply to the Written Notice Lo the lnspector, which the Board received on Augt1st 22, 2008. Though.the reply was 0 statement signed by McKill\p unde1· penalty of perjury, it was substantively only a repeat of his June 20. 2008 slatemenl, described \n paragraph 26, above. 
	FIRST CAUSE FOR D1SCIPLINE. (Dnprofossion al Cone! uct -Fu rnlsl1ing Without A Prescription) 
	30. Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action tinder section 4301, SL\bdivisions U) and (o) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Ac1 and laws regulating drug,s 111 that they furnished prescrip~ion medications witli out prescriptions therefor, or without proper exernplions from the prescrip1.ion requiremenl, in vio 1ation of Code sect'ion 4059, and H&S Code seclion \ 1167.5. subclivbion (u), ancl us delailed in parugniphs 23-29, above. 
	SECOND CAUSE FOP. DlSCIPL1NE (Unprofessional Condut.:t: lncompcte11cc) 
	32. Respondenl McKillip's pharmacis1 lieense is subjec\ \o disciplinary action for unprofrssiorn1I conduc1 und,cr Codt: section 11301, wbdivision (b) for incompcLcnce, because in managing the opi::ralions of Upas. und in filling prescriptions, he demonstrated tha1 he la(.;ked the 
	10 
	n::quisile knowledge, abil ily, or ski 11 of ii competenl PIC to prac1ict pharmacy within the standard 
	. ' 
	of care governing pharmacists, as deLailed in parngraphs 23-29, above. THIRD CA USE Ji'0R DISCIPLINE (Failure to MaintHill Dangerous Ihug8 Auquiliition Reeot'dS and Curren! lnve;llory) 
	33. Respo11clen1s Upas ,incl McKillip are suqject to disciplinary action Linder section t1301, subclivi:;ion (o) of the Cocle for violmion of the Pharmacy Ac! and Regultnions, in till\\ they foiled tu 111a111tain pL1rclrnse records for two vials o/ Onl1:1k, 150 rncg, resulting in an iM1ccLir~1ie invenlory in violaLion of RegLilations, section 1718, aiicl Code section 4081, m1b.divis\on (a), as dett1i\ed in ptiragraphs 23-29, i:ibove. 
	· FOURTB CAUSE FOR DlSCIPL!NE 
	(Failure to Produce or Provide PlrnrmacJ Records) 
	34.. · Respondents Upas and McJGllip are subject to discipl\nary action under section .4301, Sl,1bdivision (o) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Act in that theJ1 failed, neglected, or 1·efosed to provide imioices to the Pharmacy lnspector for twp vi1:1l1; of Ontak 150mcg, in violation of Code, sect'1ons 4081, subdivision (a), and 4332, as detailed \n paragraphs 23-29, above. 
	. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO DECEMBER 12) 2007 COMPLAINT 
	' 
	. 

	35. On December l2, 2007, the Boal'd n:.ceived an on-line complaint from the office of Dr. S., a physician with offices localed up the street from Respondent Upas. Dr. S. alleged that R~spondents Up,1s and McKillip were filling prescriptions without nuthodzation from his ofnce. Dr. S. 's o-fri ce staff stated some of their 'patients receiving prescr iptioh s without aL1th ori~ation were Joanne C., Cheryl T., :Jennifer A., and Carl H. 
	36, During, his May ~O, 2008, visi\ lo .Upas, the lnspeclor co1T1 pleted an Inspection Reporl and asked to se:e the .Doctor's Ul'ilizalion Reporl (DUR) for Dr. S, for all patients for the \i:Js\ two years, ancl palient p1·ofiles for Joanne C., Cheryl T., Jennifer A., Carl 1-l,, Romdd F., Theresa 1-1., and lv\ari?-,el P., including prescription numbers, dates, drugs, third party insurance, ,rncl palien1 addresses infrmmition. 
	37. On June 15, 2008, the lnspcctor rcccjved the patient profiles for Ronnl<l F., Marizcl P... Theresll H.; Carl 1-1., .loanne C.. Jennifer A. and Cheryl T.; and the DUR for Dr. S. On June 
	11 
	i 8, 2008, the Jn~p~ulur sent 11 letter lu Dr. S. wlth lht p,llien1 profiles ofCtirl H.. Joanne C., C beryl T ... an cl Je1"11"ii l'e.1 A., 11ski ng hirn lo determ in.e if the prescl'ipt ion refi I ls al le 12 e.d\y m1thori:ted by him were in foci t1L1thorir-ed by him. On .July 17, 2008, the lnspec.Lor rece'ived Dr s.·s l'eply, which inclucl(')d the patient proiiles fri,· Carl H. ,Jennifer A., Che1yl T., and Jonnne C. The 1nspecLOr' s review of these docu1ne11ls showed tha\: 
	t1. Upa3 fill~cl_seven L111mrlhqrized p1·escriplions for Carl H.; b. Upas fl! led seven tnrnuth oriz.ed prescriptions for .I enn ifor A.; c. Upas fl Iled e.leven u1rnuthorizecl prescriptions for Cheryl T.; nnd d. Upm;filled two unauthorized presc1·iplions fC>r.lot111ne C. 38. On "J LI ly 29, 2008, the Inspector sent a Written Notice of viol at ions charged to 
	Respondents Upas and McKillip. On August 20, 2008, McKilHp's DDL1nsel ·foxed a reply to the W·dtten+lo.tice to the· Inspector, wh\ch the Board reeeived on August 22, 2008. Though tbe reply was ii state111e11t signed by McKillip under penalty of perjury, i1 was substantively only a 1:epeat of his J.une 20, 2008 statement, desc1·)bed in paragraph Z6, above. 
	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ~nprot'essional Conduct-Violating Pharmac·y Laws) 
	39, Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action under section 430 l, subdivision (o) of the Code .for violation of the Pharmacy Act, in tha\ they furriished prescription 111edicatio11s without presc1·iptions Lherefor, in violation of Code section 4-059, subdivision (a), as detailed in pnragn1phs 35-38, above. 
	SIXTH CA USE FOR D1SCIJ'LINE (fi'iling oi'Non-Compli~rnt Scbeclule 11 Vrescdptions) 
	40. Respondents Upas anc\ IY)cl(illip ure subjec\ lo cliscipli1rnry action under section 4301, subd'1v1sions (i) and (o) ofthe Code for viola.lion ofthe Ph,wn1acy Acl c.1nd laws regulating drngs in that they fi11ed 25 prescriptions ·for contl'olled subsU.mces and dangerous drugs withou1 the authorizalion ofthe prescriber, in violation of Code .section 4063, and H&S Code, sections l l \58 and l l I G7.5. subdi,,·ision (a), as dctai\ccl in paragrnphs 35--38, above. 
	12 
	DlSCIPLINARY CONSID.ERATJON S 
	ti I. To dete1·111ine the degree ofdiscipline. if'al1)', Lo be imposed on Respondents, Complainant illleges thal on April 28. 2002, ·111 a prior proceeding on AccL1saLion Cuse No. 2396, Respondents Upti~ t1ncl Mcl(illip admittecl the Ln1th oflh<:: al leg,nions p lt:cl ,1gainsl them in AccL1sa1ion C,we No. 2396,.and agreed thtll their Pharmacy Permit and Plu1nmlcist License ww: su bjec1 to discipline and W be bound by thC' Bow·d'~· l'cwoking Respondents' pe::1m ii and ph111rnacy license, stayed Tor· three ye
	the Discip\in.11·y Order of that date, u true and COl't'ect copy of which is attached as Exhibi1 A. PRAYER WHEREFORE, Complainant reqLtests thal a hearing be held on the matters here\n alle.ged, and th~1~· lo'llow i11g the hearln_g, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 
	l. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Numbe1· PRY 32896 issued to Upas Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, Brian William McKillip1 President, Treasurer/ Flnancit\l Officer, Pharniacist-\n-Chai·ge; 
	2. Revoking or suspending Phannacisi License Number RP1-J 36112, iss~1ed to B1·ian W. McKillip, RPH; 
	3. Ordering Bri~,n W. McKillip, RPH and/or Upas Pharmacy, 1nc,, dba Upas Pharmacy, 
	B1·ia11 Wil!iam'McKlllip, President, Treasurer/ Financial Officer, Pharmacis1~in-Clu1rge to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reason able costs of the investigation and en for cement of this case, 
	pu rsmtn1 Lo Business mid Profossions _Cocle section 125 .3; ti, Taking such other and further action s deemed neoessai-y and pr, per. 
	DATED: 
	Figure
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